! |
PARTS MANUAL




olf
N A - Exterior of Door
B - Interior of Door
C - Cabinet

D - Water Tank, Water Filters
E - Product Canisters

F - Cup Station

G - Brewer

H - Monetary



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

List of figures

Section A: EXTErIOr OF DOOT ..ooiiiiiiiiiieee ettt e e e e e eneeeee s 1
DOOr and THM PANEIS ..ottt e e e e e s ekttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s 2
POP @Nd THM DISPIAY .. eeeiiieiiiiii ittt e e ettt e et e e s s b et e et ee e e e e e anan s e e e reee e e e en e s 4
Top and Bottom End Cabinet Assembly wWith POP DiISPIAYS ....ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiie e 6
Frame - CUP DISPIAY DOOT ......cci ittt ettt ettt et e e e s e bbb et et ae e s e s s b e e eeeeeeeeneennnne 8
Exterior DOOr - POP LIGNTS DISPIAY .....vveiiieiieiiiiiti ettt e e e e ee e e e e 10
Pop Display Backlight ASSEMDIY - TOP ..eviiiiiiiii it e e e e e 12
Pop Display Backlight ASSEMDIY - SIAE .......coiiiii e 14
Pop Display Backlight ASSEMDIY - BOTIOM ......coiiiiiiiiieee e 16
Section B: INTErior OFf DOOK ..ot ee s 18
Interior DOOr MIiSCEellaneoUS (PArt 1 OF 2) ......ueuiiiiiiiieie it e s e e e e e e s e nnees 18
Interior DOOr MIiSCEellanNEOUS (PArt 2 OF 2) ......ueieiiiiiiieie e r e e e e e e s e snees 20
Menu Backlight ASSEMDBIY - UPPEI ... e s ee e e e e 22
LOCKDAI ASSEIMDIY ..ottt ettt et e e e s e e b be e ee e e n e e e e e e aas 24
(Do ]o] g Mo 1ol [ o= 11 £ PP PP PRSP 26
COIN RETUM CUP PAITS ...iiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt et e e s s e e ettt et e a1 s o se R e e e bt ee e e e e s e nnn e s e neeeeeeenaas 28
Cup Canisters and Cup Mechanism ASSEMDIY .......uiiiiiiiiii e e e 30
Cup Canisters and Cup Mechanisms FOr 12 Thru 20 0Z CUPS ...evuieuiueuieiiiiiaiaieereeeeeeeaeeeeaeeeeeeereeeeeeeeeenennnes 32
Turret and Canister Assembly - 4 Column For 12 Thru 20 OZ CUPS .....euviiiiiiiieeiiiiiisiirieee e 34
Turret and Canister Assembly - 7 Column For 12 Thru 20 OZ CUPS .....euiiiiiiiiieeiiisiisiirieee et 36
Cup Mechanism Assembly - 4 Column For 12 Thru 20 OZ CUPS ....uvueeiieiieeiieniisiiiieeie e e e ee e 38
Cup Mechanism Assembly - 7 Column For 12 Thru 20 OZ CUPS ...euvueeiieiieeiianisiiiieeieee e e es e sninrre e ee e 40
Mechanism Assembly - 11 Column FOr 7 Thru 12 OZ CUPS ...cocovirrieiiieiiees ettt e e 42
CUP RING ASSEMDBIY .o et et e s et e e e s e s n e eeeae e aas 44
Actuator ASSEMDBIY = CUP RING ..oeiiiiiiiiie ittt e s b e e e e e e e e s s s n bbb e e e eeeeeeeesaasnnnes 45
Mounting Bracket ASSEMDIY - RIGNT ....oooiiiiiiiii e 46
[ F= T a1 F= U oo I GO PP PP PP PRSPPI 48
Y U1 0 I Lo T PP 50
Section C: Cabinet, MISC. PArtS ...ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e r e e e e et e e e e aaas 52
Cabinet MISCEIIANEOUS PAITS ........cciiiiiiieit ettt e e e st e e e e e s e s r e reeeeee e aas 52
Door Hinge AssSembly - Upper and LOWET ......c.ooiiiiriiieeit ettt e e e e 54
LE0 ASSEIMBIY . et s et e e e e e e e e e e e e e 56
Base Plate and ASSemMDIY - (MIll@NNIA) ......coiiiiiiiiieie e e e e e e 58
Cabinet Service - Light Bracket ASSEMDIY .....coooiiiiii e 60
OVErfloW SWILCN ASSEMDBIY ..o et et e e e e e s re e eeeeeeneas 62
Section D: Water Tank, Water FITEIS ....ouuiiiii et e e 64
Hot Water Valve ASSEMDIY - 115V ..ottt ee e e e s e e s s ee e e e e eas 64
Water TanK ASSEMDIY ..o et e e e e te e e s e st ee e e e e e en e nnee 66
Water TanK - Lid ASSEMIDIY ...ttt e s b e et e e e s e s b b r e e eeeeeaeen e s nnnes 68
Filter and Head Assembly - Hydro Life 115V ...t 70
Filter Head ASSEmMDIY - EVEIPUIE 115V ..ottt e ee e e e e 72
Filter Head ASSEMDIY - CUNO 115V ..ottt et e e e e s e s e eeeeeeneas 74
Bracket and ValVe ASSEMDIY ... et e e e e e 76
Heater Assembly - 115V / 50W (OPLIONGAI) ..cooieiiiiiieie e e s 78
Section E: ProducCt CaANISTEIS ...ttt ee e e e e e e 80
Canister Support ASSEMDBIY - DUAI GHNAEE ...t e e e e 80
Canister Support Assembly - Dual/Fresh Brewed W/ 7th ProduCt .........cccoooiiieiiriieir e 82

February 2005 [ 6730040



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Canister Support Assembly - Freeze Dried wWith 7th ProducCt ..o 84
Canister Support Assembly - Single Fresh Brewed W/ 7th Product ..............coooiriiiriieiieie e 86
Canister Support Assembly - Single Fresh Brewed w/ 6th Product ... 88
(021 a1 (=T 1Y [o] (o] R W o o3 1 (o] o PSP OP PP UPRPPPSPRPPPR 90
CaNISTEI ASSEIMDIIES .ot ettt e et e e s e et e et e e e s s e st ee e e e s e e e 92
Canister ASSEMDBIY - CROCOIATE .........coiiiiiiiie et e e ee e e e s e e s nnnees 94
Canister ASSEMDIY - SOUP 6Th PFOTUCT .......cuiiiiiiiiieeii et ee e e e s e nnnees 96
Canister ASSEMDBIY - LIGNTENET ...ttt e e e e e e e s s n e e e e s e e s s nnannees 98
CaniSter ASSEMDIY - 1 SIBEVE ..ottt e e e st e e te e s e s e e e e e 100
Canister Assembly - Freeze Dried COffEE ... i 102
Canister Assembly - Coffe@ Pre-GroUNG ...........oiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et e e e e e 104
Canister Assembly - Decaffeinated Pre-GroUnd ...........ooooiiiiiiiiiiieiie e 106
Canister ASSEMDIY - COMEE BEAN ......ooiiiiiiiit et s et e e e e e e e e 108
SECHION F: CUP STALION oot eeee s 110
Canister SUPPOrt ASSEMDIY - CUP STALION ...vuiiiiiiiiiieir e e ee e e e e e e 110
Cup Delivery ASSembly FOr 7 THru 12 OZ CUPS ..eveevteeeieeiiiiiiietieee e te sttt e e ae e s s eraeeae e s eanes 112
Cup Delivery Assembly For 12 Thru 20 OZ CUPS - SUFEVENA .......ceuiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e et ee e 114
Cup Delivery Station and Miscellaneous CabiNet PArtS ............ccuveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 116
Section G: Brewer, Paper FIlter ... e e e e e e e e 118
Filter Paper and BIOWEr ASSEIMDIY ........iiiiiieii et e e e e e e e 118
Bracket, Blower, and COoVEr ASSEMDIY .....cccooiiiiiiieie e r e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e enrnenrn e s 120
Filter Paper - Pump/Brewer Drive (I0CAION) .......cooiiiiiiiiiiieeie et 122
FIlter Paper ASSEIMDIY ...t e st e e e e e e s s e r et e e e e e e e e 124
PUMP ASSEMDIY - LL15V oottt r et et e e e e r s e e e e e e e 126
BreWer DIIVE ASSEIMDBIY ...ttt r ettt e e n e e s e b e e e e e 128
Brewer Assembly with Hoses and MixXing BOWI .........c.uiiiiiiiiiiiii e 130
Brewer ASSEMDBIY WIth FIlLEr ..o e e e 132
Brewer ASSembBIly WINOUL FIlLEE ... 134
GEAN TraAIN ASSEIMDIY ittt ettt et e e et e s s bbbttt e e e e e e s e e n e e e e e e e en e n e 136
Carrier and Cam FolloWer ASSEMDIY .....ooiiiii e e e e 138
Idle AxIe and RO ASSEMDIY ... et e e e e e e e e e e eeeee e s 140
WHIPPEE ASSEMBIY ... ettt e s ettt et e e s e e s e bbb e et e e et e e eeeee e s 142
Fresh Brew Mixing Bowl Assembly - with Cap and SPOUL .........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiin e 144
Grinder ASSEMDIY - COMfEE BEAN ......coiiiiiitie et e e e e e e e 146
Section H: Monetary, Cabinet BACK ..........cuuuuiiiiiiiiii e e e e e e eeeeeeneannees 148
EXEEIIOr MONETAIY DOOK ....uiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt e e e ettt e e e e s s e s s an e be e e e e e e s e e n e s 148
Interior Monetary DOOK (Part 1 OF 3) ...ouiiiiiiiiiioi e e e e e e s e e eeeee e s 150
Interior Monetary DOOK (Part 2 0 3) ...ouiiiiiiiiiiii e e e e e e ee e 152
Interior Monetary DOOK (Part 3 0 3) ....uiiiiiiiiiiii et e e e s ee s 154
Power Panel ASSEMDBIY - 20/ ...t e 156
Monetary - Debit Card Readers and Bill VAlIAALOrS ...........c..ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 158
Wiring Diagram - Hot Beverage 115/230 VOI ..........uuuiiiiiiieiiioiiiii et s 162

6730040 ii February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual List of Tables

List of Tables

Section A: EXTErIOr Of DOOT ..ooiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e e e e eeee s 1
TABLE 1 Door and THM PANEIS ..o et an e e 3
TABLE 2 POP and TrimM DISPIAY ...ccoiiiiieiiet ettt e e a e 5
TABLE 3A: Top Cabinet Assembly With POP DIiSPIAYS .......euveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 7
TABLE 3B: Bottom Cabinet Assembly with POP DIiSPIAYS .......uveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 7
TABLE 4 Frame - CUpP DISPIAY DOOT .......uvieiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt e e e e e e e e s e e e 9
TABLE 5 Exterior DOor - POP LightS DISPIAY .....eveeireiiiiiiiiiie ittt e e 11
TABLE 6 Pop Display Backlight ASSEMDIY - TOP ...ooeiiiiie e 13
TABLE 7 Pop Display Backlight ASSembIy - Side ... 15
TABLE 8 Pop Display Backlight ASSembly - BOtIOM .........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 17
Section B: INTErior OFf DOOK ...t 18
TABLE 9 Interior Door Miscellaneous (Part 1 O 2) .......uuiiiiiiiieeiie i 19
TABLE 10 Interior Door Miscellaneous (Part 2 0f 2) .....cc.uuiiiiiiiiieiie e 21
TABLE 11  Menu Backligght ASSEmMDBIY - UPPET ...ttt 23
TABLE 12 Lockbar ASSEMDBIY ....coooiiiie e e 25
TABLE 13 D00 LOCK PAITS ...oiiiieiiiiiie ittt ettt ettt e e e e s et b e eeeeeeeee s e nnannnes 27
TABLE 14  Co0in RELUIN CUP PAIS ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e s e s e e 29
TABLE 15 Cup Canisters and Cup Machanism ASSembly .........coooiiiiiiiiii e 31
TABLE 16 Cup Canisters and Cup Mechanisms For 12 Thru 20 0Z CUPS ......covoevimviriierieeieeer e 33
TABLE 17 Turret and Canister Assembly - 4 Column For 12 Thru 20 OZ CUPS .....cccvverreeieeeineineniriinieee e 35
TABLE 18 Turret and Canister Assembly - 7 Column for 12 thru 20 OZ CUPS .......ccccceiiiiiiiiniieeen 37
TABLE 19 Cup Mechanism Assembly - 4 Column For 12 Thru 20 OZ CUPS ......ccuuvverieeieeeneeneieieereee e 39
TABLE 20 Cup Mechanism Assembly - 7 Column For 12 Thru 20 OZ CUPS .....cccuuvverieeieeineersirieeneee e 41
TABLE 21  Mechanism Assembly - 11 Column For 7 Thru 12 0Z CUPS ...covveeiieriiiiiriiieeieee e 43
TABLE 22 CUP RING ASSEMDIY ittt ettt e e s b e e e e e e e e nnn e e eas 44
TABLE 23  Actuator ASSEMDBIY - CUP RING ..oeviiiiiiiioiitee et e e e 45
TABLE 24 Mounting Bracket Assembly - RIGNT ... 47
TABLE 25  MANUAI DOOF ....oiiiiiiiieiieeie ettt e e ettt et e e e e e e s e bbb et et ee e e e e e e e nnan e e eeeeas 49
LAY =] I = G R T (o 31 B LT | ORI 51
Section C: Cabinet, MISC. PArtS ...ccuiiiiiiii et e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaas 52
TABLE 27 Cabinet MIiSCeIIANEOUS PAITS ........coiiiiiiiiiiiiei ittt e e 53
TABLE 28 Door Hinge Assembly - UPPer @nd LOWET ........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiirieie et 55
TABLE 29  LeQ ASSEMDBIY .ottt e e e e e e 57
TABLE 30 Base Plate and Assembly - (MilleNNia) ..........couveiiiiiiiiii e 59
TABLE 31 Cabinet Service - Light Bracket ASSEMDBIY .......ooeiiiiiiiiii e 61
TABLE 32 Overflow SWItCh ASSEMDIY .....oiiiiiiiie e e 63
Section D: Water Tank, Water FITEIS ....ouniiiii et e e e 64
TABLE 33 Hot Water Valve ASSEMDBIY - 115V ..ot 65
TABLE 34  Water Tank ASSEMDIY ...t e e e e s 67
TABLE 35 Water Tank - Lid ASSEMDIY .....eeiiiiiiiii ottt ettt e e e e s 69
TABLE 36 Filter and Head Assembly - Hydro Life 115V ....ocoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 71
TABLE 37  Filter Head Assembly - EVErpUre 115V ......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt 73
TABLE 38 Filter Head ASSEMDIY - CUNO 115V ..ot 75
TABLE 39 Bracket and Valve ASSEMDIY ...t e e 77
TABLE 40 Heater Assembly - 115/ 50W (OPLONAI) ..cooeiiiiiiiiiiieiee et 79
Section E: ProducCt CaANISTEIS ...ttt ee e e e e e e 80
TABLE 41  Canister Support ASsembly - DU@l GIHINAET .......coiviiiiiiiiiiiii e 81
TABLE 42 Canister Support Assembly - Dual/Fresh Brewed w/ 7th Product ..............cccociiviieeiiiininniiinnns 83
TABLE 43 Canister Support Assembly - Freeze Dried with 7th Product ..........ccccccoeiiiiiiiimiiiinieneiiens 85
TABLE 44 Canister Support Assembly - Single Fresh Brewed w/ 7th Product ...........ccccceeeiiiiiniiiiiiieieneen, 87

February 2005 iii 6730040



List of Tables Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

TABLE 45 Canister Support Assembly - Single Fresh Brewed w/ 6th Product .............ccccciiieiiiiinnns 89
TABLE 46  CaniSter MOOr - LOCATION .....ccioiiiiiiieeie ettt ettt ettt e e e s s e s s n b n e ee e e e e e ensane 91
TABLE 47  Canister ASSEMDIIES .. ... e e e e s 93
TABLE 48 Canister ASSEMDBIY - ChOCOIALE .......ccoeiiiiiee e s e e e e e eeee e e e e e e eneeeaeenees 95
TABLE 49 Canister Assembly - SOUP 6th ProdUCT ........oooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 97
TABLE 50 Canister ASSembly - LIGNIENET .......uviiiiiiiie e 99
TABLE 51  Canister ASSEMDIY - L SIEEVE ......eeiiiiiii et 101
TABLE 52 Canister Assembly - Freeze Dried COffEe ........ccviiiiiiiiiiiiei e 103
TABLE 53 Canister Assembly - Coffee Pre-GroUnd ...........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiie et 105
TABLE 54 Canister Assembly - Decaffeinated Pre-Ground .............coioiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 107
TABLE 55 Canister ASsembly - COffe@ BEAN ......cooviiiiiiiie e 109
TABLE 55A: Canister Assembly - Decaf Bean (NOt SHOWN) ......uviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 109
SECHION F: CUP STALION oo e eeee s 110
TABLE 56 Canister Support ASsembly - CUP STAtION .......cccveiiiiiiiiiie e 111
TABLE 57 Cup Delivery Assembly FOr 7 thru 12 OZ CUPS ...cvvvieeiiieiieiiiiiiiniee et 113
TABLE 58 Cup Delivery Assembly For 12 Thru 20 OZ Cups - SUrevend ..........ccccvveeeeeeeeenieniiiiiieeeee e 115
TABLE 59 Cup Delivery Station and Miscellaneous Cabinet Parts ............cccccvvieiiiiniiiiiieiee e 117
Section G: Brewer, Paper FIlter ... e e e e e e 118
TABLE 60 Filter paper and Blower ASSEMDBIY ... e 119
TABLE 61 Bracket, Blower, and Cover ASSEMDIY .....ccoooiiiiiii e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaeaeaeens 121
TABLE 62 Filter Paper - Pump/Brewer Drive (I0CAtI0N) .........cuuiiiiiiieoriiiiiiiiieie e e 123
TABLE 63  Filter Paper ASSEMDIY ... e e e e s e nnae 125
TABLE 64  PUMP ASSEMDIY - 115V oottt e e e e e e s e ee e e e s 127
TABLE 65  Brewer DIVE ASSEMDIY .....o oottt et e e e e e s e ee e e e s 129
TABLE 66 Brewer Assembly with Hoses and MixXing BOWI ...........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 131
TABLE 67 Brewer ASSembly WiIth FIlEEI .......eeiiii et 133
TABLE 68 Brewer Assembly WIthOUL Filter ........cooi oo 135
TABLE 69  Gear Train ASSEMDBIY .....oooiiii e e e e e s e nnee 137
TABLE 70 Carrier and Cam Follower ASSEMDIY .......coooiiiiiiiiiiee e 139
TABLE 71A: Idle Axle and Roller ASSEMDBIY - RIGNT .......ooiiiiiiii e 141
TABLE 71B: Idle Axle and Roller ASSEMDBIY - LETt ....ieoiiiiiiiiie e 141
TABLE 72 WHhIPPEI ASSEMDIY ..ottt ettt e e e e e e s bbb e e et eeee e es 143
TABLE 73  Fresh Brew Mixing Bowl Assembly - with Cap and Spout ............ccceviiiiiiiieiinniiee e 145
TABLE 74  Grinder ASsembly - COffe@ BEAN .......vuiiiiiiiiiieiie et 147
Section H: Monetary, Cabinet BACK ..........ouuuuuiiiiiiiii e e e e e e e eeeeeaeannees 148
TABLE 75  EXtErior MONEIAIY DOOK .....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiee et e ettt e et e e e e e e e s s reeeeee e s 149
TABLE 76 Interior Monetary DOOr (Part 1 O 3) ....uiieeiiiiieiiioiii et 151
TABLE 77 Interior Monetary DOOr (Part 2 0F 3) ...euiiieiiiiieiii et 153
TABLE 78 Interior Monetary DOOr (Part 3 0 3) ....uiiieiiiiiiiii et 155
TABLE 79 Power Panel ASSEMDIY - 20A ... e ettt et e e ee e e e e e e e s nnaa 157
TABLE 80A Monetary - Debit Card Readers and Bill Validators ... 159
TABLE 80B Monetary LOCAtiON OPLIONS .....c.uveiiiiiiiieieeie sttt ee e es et ee e e e e e s s e e e s ee e s e e s nneas 159
TABLE 80C Card ReAdEr OPLIONS ...ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et e e es ettt e e s e b et e e e e e e e s s b re e eeeeeeneennnaas 160
TABLE 80D Bill Validator OPLIONS ......coieiiiiiitiiriiiee it ee et es sttt e s e s bbb e e e e e e e s s s r bbb e e eeeaeensesnnnes 160
TABLE 80E Co0in MecChanisSm OPLIONS ......coiiiiiiiiieie e eee ettt r et ee e e e e e e s s sn e e ee e e e ensessnees 161
TABLE 81A Wiring Diagram - Hot Beverage 115/230 VOIt .........cooviiiiiiiiiiiiieieeie e 163
TABLE 81B J CONNECHIONS ...ttt te ettt ettt e sttt et e e e e e s s bbbt e et e e e e e s e s s n e beeeeeeeeeneesnaneas 163

6730040 iv February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual Section A: Exterior of Door

Notes:

February 2005 1 6730040



Section A: Exterior of Door Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

17 1
16
\,
9\
3—al
French Vanllla E E
Englieh Toffes |E| %
Chal Latte 9 E
omte— G 7
m
15 E— 8
\ \A// | — 9
/ L 10
= 11
\/
14 — 12
7
- || !
13
673p0001

FIGURE 1 DOOR AND TRIM PANELS

6730040 2 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section A: Exterior of Door

TABLE 1 DOOR AND TRIM PANELS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
6732040 TRIM - DOOR - HORIZONTAL (LONG) 2
2 6732039 TRIM - DOOR - HORIZONTAL (SHORT) 1
3 1592069 TRIM - DOOR - SIDE - BLACK 2
4 6732043 FRAME - PRODUCT IDENTIFIER 1
5 6732038 TRIM - DOOR - VERTICAL 1
6 1575002 CASTING - MONETARY FRAME 1
7 6732048 TRIM - GLASS 1
8 6732032 TRIM PANEL - CENTER - BLACK PICA 1
9 6732003 TRIM - DISPLAY - VERTICAL - BLACK 2
10 8905011 BASE - LEVER - LOCK - BLACK 1
11 6732031 TRIM PANEL - RIGHT - BLACK PICA 1
12 1572011 TRIM - COIN CUP - BLACK 1
6732027 TRIM PANEL - BOTTOM - STERLING 1
13 6732085 TRIM PANEL - BOTTOM - MILL.GREY 1
6732030 TRIM PANEL - BOTTOM - BLACK PICA 1
14 6732017 I(ESNEDE?:,IAGPU%SES;MBLY BOTTOM - P.O.P. DISPLAY 1
15 6732004 FRAME - CUP - DISPLAY DOOR
16 6732002 DISPLAY POP - HDC2
17 6732012 END CAP ASSEMBLY - TOP - P.O.P. DISPLAY (SEE FIGURE 3)
February 2005 3 6730040




Section A: Exterior of Door Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

673p0013

6730040 4 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section A: Exterior of Door

TABLE 2 POP AND TRIM DISPLAY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

6732012 END CAP ASSEMBLY - TOP - P.O.P. DISPLAY (SEE FIGURE 3) 1
2 6732002 DISPLAY POP - HDC2 1
3 6739013 INDICATOR LAMP - 28V 1
4 6732003 TRIM - DISPLAY - VERTICAL - BLACK 2
5 6732004 FRAME - CUP - DISPLAY DOOR 1
6 6362021 LENS - RECTANGULAR - RED 1
7 6732017 I(ESNEDE?:,IAGPU%SES;MBLY BOTTOM - P.O.P. DISPLAY 1

6233065 SCREW - #8-16X.38 PLAST.HHS 10

6732005 FRAME ASSEMBLY - CENTER - P.O.P. DISPLAY (SEE FIGURE 4) 1

February 2005 5 6730040




Section A: Exterior of Door Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

673p0012

FIGURE 3 TOP AND BOTTOM END CABINET ASSEMBLY WITH POP DISPLAYS

6730040 6 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section A: Exterior of Door

TABLE 3A: TOP CABINET ASSEMBLY WITH POP DISPLAYS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
6732016 BRACKET - MOUNTING - CORNER BRACE
2 6732014 BRACE - CORNER
3 4741050 SCREW - #8-32 X .50 HX.HD. - T/F-B
4 G1472027 SCREW - SHEET METAL - #6 X .44 -
5 6233065 SCREW - #8-16X.38 PLAST.HHS 12
6 6732015 BRACKET - HANGER - DISPLAY DOOR
7 6732013 END CAP - DISPLAY DOOR
TABLE 3B: BOTTOM CABINET ASSEMBLY WITH POP DISPLAYS
INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 6732016 BRACKET - MOUNTING - CORNER BRACE
2 6732014 BRACE - CORNER
3 4741050 SCREW - #8-32 X .50 HX.HD.-T/F-B
4 G1472027 SCREW - SHEET METAL-#6 X .44 -
5 6233065 SCREW - #8-16X.38 PLAST.HHS
7 6732013 END CAP - DISPLAY DOOR
February 2005 7 6730040



Section A: Exterior of Door Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

673p0009

FIGURE 4 FRAME - CUP DISPLAY DOOR

6730040 8 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual Section A: Exterior of Door

TABLE 4 FRAME - CUP DISPLAY DOOR

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK. 14

2 6732011 PLATE - SUPPORT - TOP

3 6732008 BRACE - VERTICAL - SMALL

4 6732009 PLATE - SUPPORT - BOTTOM

5 G1472027 SCREW - SHEET METAL - #6 X .44 --

6 6732006 BRACE - CROSS

7 6732010 PLATE - SUPPORT - SIDE

8 6732007 BRACE - VERTICAL

February 2005 9 6730040



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section A: Exterior of Door

673p0014

FIGURE 5 EXTERIOR DOOR - POP LIGHTS DISPLAY

February 2005

10

6730040



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section A: Exterior of Door

TABLE 5 EXTERIOR DOOR - POP LIGHTS DISPLAY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

6732035 DOOR WELD ASSEMBLY - PAINTED BLACK 1

2 6732018 BACKLIGHT ASSEMBLY - TOP (SEE FIGURE 6) 1

3 6732034 LAMP - FLUORESCENT - 18W 2

4 6732022 BACKLIGHT ASSEMBLY - SIDE (SEE FIGURE 7) 1

5 6732033 LAMP - FLUORESCENT - 13W 2

6 6732024 BACKLIGHT ASSEMBLY - BOTTOM (SEE FIGURE 8) 1

7 6739009 JUMPER - FILTER & FLOURESCENT LIGHT 1

8 6739003 HARNESS - DOOR FLUORESCENT 1

9 3157060 SCREW - #8-32X.31 12
10 1172059 VINYL FOAM TAPE 26"

February 2005 11 6730040




Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section A: Exterior of Door

673p0015

FIGURE 6 POP DISPLAY BACKLIGHT ASSEMBLY - TOP

February 2005

12

6730040



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section A: Exterior of Door

TABLE 6 POP DISPLAY BACKLIGHT ASSEMBLY - TOP

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
6732019 REFLECTOR - LIGHT - TOP
2 6739007 HARNESS - RIGHT LAMP
3 6732020 BRACE - DISPLAY SUPPORT
4 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK 15
5 6732021 BALLAST ASSEMBLY - 18W - 120V
6 4732024 RETAINER - HARNESS
7 9900071 NUT #4-40
8 5262139 SCREW #4-40X3/8 PPHD M SCR 2P 12
9 2302218 STARTER - FLOURESCENT LAMP - FS-25
10 1452139 RETAINER - HARNESS
February 2005 13 6730040




Section A: Exterior of Door Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

(D
[

N ‘
gl
iz
r
s

FIGURE 7 POP DISPLAY BACKLIGHT ASSEMBLY - SIDE

6730040 14 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual Section A: Exterior of Door

TABLE 7 POP DISPLAY BACKLIGHT ASSEMBLY - SIDE

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

5262139 SCREW #4-40X3/8 PPHD M SCR 2P 2
2 2346016 HARNESS - FLUORESCENT LIGHT 1
3 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK 3
4 2222095 STARTER FS-2, FLUORESCENT LAMP 1
5 4312216 SCREW - #4-40 X 5/8 R.H.P 2
6 4732024 RETAINER - HARNESS 2
7 6232023 REFLECTOR - LIGHT - CTR. 1

February 2005 15 6730040



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section A: Exterior of Door

673p0017

FIGURE 8 POP DISPLAY BACKLIGHT ASSEMBLY - BOTTOM

February 2005

16

6730040



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section A: Exterior of Door

TABLE 8 POP DISPLAY BACKLIGHT ASSEMBLY - BOTTOM

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK 8
2 6732025 REFLECTOR - LIGHT - BTM 1
3 5262139 SCREW - #4-40 X 3/8 PPHD M SCR 2P 2
4 1452139 RETAINER - HARNESS 2
5 2346016 HARNESS - FLUORESCENT LIGHT 1
6 2222095 STARTER FS-2, FLUORSCNT LAMP 1
7 4312216 SCREW - #4-40 X 5/8 R.H.P. 2
8 4732024 RETAINER - HARNESS 2
9 6732026 BALLAST ASSEMBLY - 13W - 120V 2

February 2005 17 6730040




Section B: Interior of Door Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

o~ J 673p21
~N

\/
FIGURE 9 INTERIOR DOOR MISCELLANEOUS (PART 1 OF 2)

6730040 18 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 9 INTERIOR DOOR MISCELLANEOUS (PART 1 OF 2)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
6732035 DOOR WELD ASSEMBLY - PAINTED BLACK

2 6739014 JUMPER - MENU LAMP

3 1452139 RETAINER - HARNESS 2
4 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF-BLACK. --
5 4559009 HARNESS JUMPER 1
6 6732086 COVER - ELECTRICAL PLUG 1
7 4041047 BUSHING #SB1375-16 3
8 6732051 MOUNT - DISPLAY - LOWER 1
9 6342040 LIFT BRACKET - CUP STATION 1
10 1452151 FILLER STRIP - SANITATION 1
11 6231164 BRACKET - DOOR SUPPORT 1
12 3142138 HANGER - CUP STATION 1
13 6732054 PANEL - DISPLAY - LABELS - BLACK PICA 1
14 6732053 SHIELD LIGHT 1
15 6732026 BALLAST ASSEMBLY - 13W - 120V 1
-- 6732050 LABEL - DISPLAY PLUG (NOT SHOWN) 1

February 2005 19 6730040




Section B: Interior of Door Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

15 673p0006

FIGURE 10 INTERIOR DOOR MISCELLANEOUS (PART 2 OF 2)

6730040 20 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 10 INTERIOR DOOR MISCELLANEOUS (PART 2 OF 2)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
6732026 BALLAST ASSEMBLY - 13W - 120 1
2 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK --
3 6232092 EXTRUSION - GLASS CHANNEL 77"
4 6732045 GLASS - DISPLAY 1
5 6732044 MOUNT - DISPLAY - RIGHT 1
6 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 3
7 6732049 MOUNT - DISPLAY - LEFT 1
8 6732043 FRAME - PRODUCT IDENTIFIER 1
9 -- LABEL INSERT - SEE BAG ASSEMBLY TABLE 1
10 6732054 PANEL DISPLAY LABELS - BLACK PICA 1
11 2206028 THUMB SCREW - SIDEWALL 3
12 6732053 SHIELD - LIGHT 1
13 6232078 NUT - SELF THREADING 10
14 6732088 OVERLAY - LARGE CUP 1
15 6732087 FILLER - FRAME 1
16 2222110 T BOLT - TRIM 2
17 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 2
18 6732062 UPPER LIGHT BRACKET ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 11) 1
19 6739014 JUMPER - MENU LAMP 1
February 2005 21 6730040




Section B: Interior of Door Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

673p0010

FIGURE 11 MENU BACKLIGHT ASSEMBLY - UPPER

6730040 22 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 11 MENU BACKLIGGHT ASSEMBLY - UPPER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

4312216 SCREW - #4-40 X 5/8 R.H.P 2
2 2222095 STARTER FS-2, FLUORESCENT LAMP 1
3 2346016 HARNESS - FLUORESCENT LIGHT 1
4 6732033 LAMP - FLUORESCENT - 13W 2
5 6732052 LAMP SLEEVE W/END CAPS 1
6 5262139 SCREW #4-40X3/8 PPHD M SC 2
7 6732047 BRACKET - LIGHT TUBE 1

February 2005 23 6730040



Section B: Interior of Door Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

o o0 00

%

FIGURE 12 LOCKBAR ASSEMBLY

6730040 24 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 12 LOCKBAR ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 1472178 LOCK BAR ASSEMBLY 1
2 2272052 ACTUATOR - LOCK BAR 1
3 G1472028 SCREW - #6 X 3/8 SHEET METAL --
4 1472250 GUIDE - LOCK BAR 1
February 2005 25 6730040



Section B: Interior of Door Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

673p0040

10

FIGURE 13 DOOR LOCK PARTS

6730040 26 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 13 DOOR LOCK PARTS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
3112163 CYLINDER - VAN LOCK #4275 STANDARD COMBINATION

2 3112164 KEY - VAN LOCK #K5-STD.COMBINATION

3 9992400 LOCK CYLINDER #4355-19-A

4 9994000 KEY - GENERIC - 2930 CS --
5 8905012 LEVER - LOCK - BLACK 1
6 1302291 PIVOT - LEVER - LOCK 1
7 8905011 BASE - LEVER - LOCK - BLACK 1
8 1302290 LATCH - LOCK - LOWER 1
9 9900121 WASHER STEEL 7/6 X .203 X .032 1
10 9900170 SCREW - #10-32 X 1/2" PHIL.PAN HD 5
11 1302326 SHIELD - LATCH 1
12 1302324 CATCH - DOOR LATCH 1
13 2272052 ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY - LOCK BAR 1
14 1472178 LOCK BAR ASSEMBLY 1
15 1302289 SPACER CUP 1
16 6732035 DOOR WELD ASSEMBLY - PAINTED BLACK 1

February 2005 27 6730040



Section B: Interior of Door Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

673p0041

FIGURE 14 COIN RETURN CUP PARTS

6730040 28 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 14 COIN RETURN CUP PARTS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

9900160 SCREW - #8-18 X 1/2"PHIL.PAN HD. 4
2 2302053 SPACER - CUP 4
3 1572010 CUP - COIN RETURN 1
4 4245082 GATE - COIN RETURN 1
5 4245084 SHAFT - DOOR - COIN RETURN 1
6 4245083 SPRING - COIN RETURN DOOR 1
7 1572011 TRIM - COIN CUP - BLACK 1
8 6732035 DOOR WELD ASSEMBLY - PAINTED BLACK 1

February 2005 29 6730040




Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Interior of Door

Section B:

&

S QD D Q.

Ve & 9 & © & D -
° )
. : // O -
. S )

/

s
v

S
A, Y 48
WOﬂﬂﬁgw \o

673p0067

FIGURE 15 CUP CANISTERS AND CUP MECHANISM ASSEMBLY

February 2005

30

6730040



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 15 CUP CANISTERS AND CUP MACHANISM ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

CUP CANISTER & CUP MECHANISM 4 COLUMN
(SEE FIGURE 16), (SEE FIGURE 17), AND (SEE FIGURE 19)

CUP CANISTER & CUP MECHANISM 7COLUMN

2 N (SEE FIGURE 16), (SEE FIGURE 18), (SEE FIGURE 20) N
3 6232118 HSG & SPRING ASSEMBLY - VEND DOOR (SEE FIGURE 25) 1
4 - VEND DOOR & MOTOR ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 26) --

February 2005 31 6730040




Section B: Interior of Door Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

673p0029

FIGURE 16 CUP CANISTERS AND CUP MECHANISMS FOR 12 THRU 20 OZ CUPS

6730040 32 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 16 CUP CANISTERS AND CUP MECHANISMS FOR 12 THRU 20 OZ CUPS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

3283014 TURRET & CANISTER ASSEMBLY FOR COLUMN 7 - 1A 1
2 6138181 WASHER PLATE 2
3 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK --
4 6733006 TURRET & CANISTER ASSEMBLY -4 COLUMN - 1B 1
5 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK --
6 6733005 MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - 4 COLUMN - 12 THRU 20 OZ CUPS 1
7 6262021 SCREW - 1/4-20 T/TITE X .50HHS 8
8 3283018 MECHANISM ASSEMBLY -7 COLUMN - 12 THRU 20 OZ CUPS 1
9 3282006 BRACKET - CUP MECHANISM - CENTER 2
10 3282005 BRACKET - CUP MECHANISM -R & L 1
11 6732035 DOOR WELD ASSEMBLY - PAINTED BLACK 1

February 2005 33 6730040




Section B: Interior of Door Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

673p0031
FIGURE 17 TURRET AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY -4 COLUMN FOR 12 THRU 20 OZ CUPS

6730040 34 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 17 TURRET AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY -4 COLUMN FOR 12 THRU 20 OZ CUPS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

3633032 LID - CANISTER - 4 COLUMN - 12/20 OZ 1
2 3102447 8-32 X 3/4 PHS TYPE 23 T/C ZNC 2
3 3633008 BEARING - TURRET TOP 1
4 3633007 CENTER VANE - TURRET 1
5 6233048 BASE - TURRET 1
6 6138181 WASHER PLATE 2
7 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 2
8 3283022 STRAP - CANISTER 1
9 6537026 ALUMINUM CAP RIVET - .187 DIA 6
10 3633010 BRACKET - CANISTER - LEFT 1
11 3633011 BRACKET - CANISTER - RIGHT 1
12 3633031 CANISTER - CUP - 4 COLUMN - 12/20 Oz 1
13 6114121 WASHER ROLLER 1
14 6233095 LABEL - FILL LINE 4
15 2302053 SPACER - CUP 4

February 2005 35 6730040




Section B: Interior of Door Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

673p0032

FIGURE 18 TURRET AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY -7 COLUMN FOR 12 THRU 20 OZ CUPS

6730040 36 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 18 TURRET AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY -7 COLUMN FOR 12 THRU 20 OZ CUPS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

3283032 LID - CANISTER 1
2 3102447 8-32 X 3/4 PHS TYPE 23 T/C ZNC 4
3 3633008 BEARING - TURRET TOP 2
4 3283069 VANE - CANISTER - LARGE 2
5 6233048 BASE - TURRET 2
6 3283031 CANISTER - LARGE CUP - 7 COLUMN 1
7 6138181 WASHER PLATE 4
8 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 4
9 6233077 BOLT - #1/4X20X2.38 HHS 3
10 6131066 WASHER 5/8X.265X.048 ZINC/YEL 8
11 3283004 SPACER - CANISTER - .438IDX.620DX 2
12 6537026 ALUMINUM CAP RIVET - .187 DIA 6
13 3283002 BRACKET - CANISTER - CENTER 2
14 6263002 SPACER - .2771D X .3750D X 1.94 2
15 3283013 BRACKET - CANISTER-R & L 2
16 3283022 STRAP - CANISTER 1
17 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK --

February 2005 37 6730040




Section B: Interior of Door Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

TO PCB
6233056X

1577038

TO
6559001 6233105

19 18 673p0025
FIGURE 19 CUP MECHANISM ASSEMBLY -4 COLUMN FOR 12 THRU 20 OZ CUPS

6730040 38 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 19 CUP MECHANISM ASSEMBLY -4 COLUMN FOR 12 THRU 20 OZ CUPS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

-- 6733005 MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - 4 COLUMN - 12 THRU 20 OZ CUPS

1 6233106 HARNESS - CUP DETECT/LED JUMP 1
2 3639011 HARNESS - CUP MECHANISM - TWIN 1
3 6233105 PCB ASSEMBLY - DETECTOR CUP SENSOR 1
4 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK 2
5 3633015 BRACKET - BASE COLUMN 1
6 6733003 BRACKET - MECHANISM MOUNTING - RIGHT 1
7 6233021 SCREW -1/4 X 20 X .5 HEX HD 5
8 6404034 WASHER - .687 O.D. X .2651.D. X 3
9 6233028 BUSHING 4
10 6733001 BASE - CUP MECHANISM 1
11 4041241 NUT - 1/4-20 - SELF LOCKING 2
12 9900113 RETAINING RING-E TYPE - .218 1
13 9900121 WASHER STEEL 7/16 X.203 X.032 2
14 1457027 SCREW - #8-32 X .81 HEX HD.-T/F 2
15 6333008 CUP RING ASSEMBLY - UNIVERSAL 2
16 4733035 SPRING - CUP RELEASE ARM 1
17 6404034 WASHER - .687 O.D. X .2651.D. X 3
18 9900034 WASHER STEEL 3/8 X.170 X.032 6
19 3283014 TURRET ASSEMBLY - 1A 1
20 3283058 CAM - ACTUATOR 2
21 6233056 MOTOR & CRANK ARM ASSEMBLY 1
22 1577038 MOTOR & PC BOARD ASSEMBLY 1
23 6559001 HARNESS - DOOR TO DOOR PCB - DC 1
24 6233062 SPACER - .2601DX.340DX.312 1
25 1141054 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX HD zZP 1
26 2301057 SPRING ELEVATOR STOP 1
27 6233037 LATCH 1
28 6733002 BRACKET - MECHANISM MOUNTING - LEFT 1
29 6233013 DRIVER - GENEVA 2
30 6233014 INDEX PLATE - GENEVA 2
31 6233010 COVER - END 2
32 6233107 PCB ASSEMBLY - LED - CUP SENSOR 1
33 6233012 COVER - CENTER 1

February 2005

39

6730040




Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Interior of Door

Section B:

673p0033

FIGURE 20 CUP MECHANISM ASSEMBLY -7 COLUMN FOR 12 THRU 20 OZ CUPS

February 2005

40

6730040



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 20 CUP MECHANISM ASSEMBLY -7 COLUMN FOR 12 THRU 20 OZ CUPS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK --
2 6233010 COVER - END 2
3 6233014 INDEX PLATE - GENEVA 2
4 6233105 PCB ASSEMBLY - DETECTOR CUP SENSOR 1
5 6233106 HARNESS - CUP DETECT/LED JUMP 1
6 6233013 DRIVER - GENEVA 2
7 6233019 BRACKET - MECHANISM MOUNTING - LEFT 1
8 1141054 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX HD zZP --
9 6233021 SCREW -1/4 X 20 X .5 HEX HD 5
10 6404034 WASHER - .687 O.D. X .2651.D. X 3
11 6263003 PLATE - BASE - 7 COLUMN 1
12 4041241 NUT - 1/4-20-SELF LOCKING 2
13 6233056 MOTOR & CRANK ARM ASSEMBLY 1
14 1577038 MOTOR & PC BOARD ASSEMBLY 10
15 9900121 WASHER STEEL 7/16 X.203 X.032 --
16 1457027 SCREW - #8-32 X .81 HEX HD.-T/F 2
17 6233065 SCREW - #8-16X.38 PLAST.HHS 4
18 6333008 CUP RING ASSEMBLY - UNIVERSAL 2
19 3283058 CAM - ACTUATOR 2
20 6233032 ACTUATOR - CUP RING 1
21 9900034 WASHER STEEL 3/8 X.170 X.032 --
22 4733035 SPRING - CUP RELEASE ARM 1
23 6233037 LATCH 1
24 6233028 BUSHING 4
25 2301057 SPRING ELEVATOR STOP 1
26 6233062 SPACER - .2601DX.340DX.312 1
27 6233018 BRACKET - MECHANISM MOUNTING - RIGHT 1
28 6269013 HARNESS - CUP MECHANISM 1
29 6233107 PCB ASSEMBLY - LED - CUP SENSOR 1
30 6233010 COVER - END 2
31 6233012 COVER - CENTER 1
32 6233077 BOLT - #1/4X20X2.38 HHS 3

February 2005 41 6730040




Section B: Interior of Door Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

653p0014

FIGURE 21 MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - 11 COLUMN FOR 7 THRU 12 OZ CUPS

6730040 42 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 21 MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - 11 COLUMN FOR 7 THRU 12 OZ CUPS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 6233101 MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - 11 COLUMN REF
1 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK 12
2 6233010 COVER - END 2
3 6233014 INDEX PLATE - GENEVA 3
4 6233105 PCB ASSEMBLY - DETECTOR CUP SENSOR 2
5 6233106 HARNESS - CUP DETECTOR / LED JUMP 2
6 6233013 DRIVER - GENEVA 3
7 6233065 SCREW - #8 - 16X.38 PLAST.HHS 8
8 6233019 BRACKET MECHANISM MOUNTING - LEFT 1
9 1141054 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX HD zZP 1
10 6233021 SCREW - 1/4 X 20 X .5 HEX HD 7
11 6404034 WASHER - .687 O.D. X .265 I.D. 5
12 4041241 NUT-1/4-20 - SELF LOCKING 1 1
13 6233056 MOTOR & CRANK ARM ASSY 2
14 1577038 MOTOR & PC BOARD ASSEMBLY 3
15 9900121 WASHER STEEL 7/16 X.203 X.032 2
16 1457027 SCREW-#8-32 X .81 HEX HD.-T/F 15
17 6333008 CUP RING ASSEMBLY - UNIVERSAL 2
18 9900034 WASHER STEEL 3/8 X.170 X.032 15
19 6233032 ACTUATOR - CUP RING 2
20 3283058 CAM - ACTUATOR 2
21 4733035 SPRING - CUP RELEASE ARM 2
22 6233037 LATCH 1
23 6233028 BUSHING 1
24 2301057 SPRING ELEVATOR STOP 1
25 6233062 SPACER - .2601DX.340DX.312 1
26 6233018 BRACKET - MECHANISM MOUNTING - RIGHT 1
27 6233016 BASE PLATE - 11 COLUMN 1
28 6239048 HARNESS - CUP MECHANISM 1
29 6233107 PCB ASSEMBLY - LED - CUP SENSOR 2
30 6233012 COVER - CENTER 2
31 6233077 BOLT-#1/4X20X2.38 HHS 3
32 6233082 COVER - CENTER - MOTOR 1

February 2005 43 6730040




Section B: Interior of Door

Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

TABLE 22 CUP RING ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 6333008 CUP RING ASSEMBLY - UNIVERSAL -
1 3143011 NUT #8-32 SELF LOCKING 1
2 6332052 SCREW -#8-16 X 1.25 PHS - PLASTITE 4
3 6333004 HOUSING - CUP RING 1
4 6114121 WASHER ROLLER 1
5 6333011 ADJUSTER RING - INTERNAL 1
6 3143009 SCREW #8-32 X .50 PHS W/LW 1
7 6333007 CAM & GEAR ASSEMBLY 6
8 6333006 RETAINER - CAM 6
9 6333012 CAM - CUP - UNIVERSAL 6
10 6233126 GEAR - 18 TOOTH 6
11 6233127 GEAR - 10 TOOTH 6
12 6333005 ARM - CAM 6
13 6234628 WASHER - PAPER MECHANISM 6
14 6333010 GEAR RING - INTERNAL 1
15 6333009 HOUSING - CUP RING 1
2 327p0046
FIGURE 22 CUP RING ASSEMBLY
6730040 44 February 2005




Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 23 ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY - CUP RING

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 6233031 ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY - CUP RING REF
1 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD T.F. - BLACK 2
2 6233040 RAMP - ACTUATOR 1
3 6233009 CAM - ACTUATOR 1
4 6233032 ACTUATOR - CUP RING 1

623P0047

FIGURE 23 ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY - CUP RING

February 2005 45 6730040




Section B: Interior of Door Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

. /1 /
0

~
\\
~ N
\
623p0048

5

FIGURE 24 MOUNTING BRACKET ASSEMBLY - RIGHT

6730040 46 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 24 MOUNTING BRACKET ASSEMBLY - RIGHT

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 6233057 MOUNTING BRACKET ASSEMBLY - RIGHT REF
1 4041241 NUT - 1/4 20 SELF LOCKING 1
2 6233018 BRACKET - MECH MOUNTING - RIGHT 1
3 6233037 LATCH 1
4 6233021 SCREW -1 1/4 X 20 X .5 HEX HD 1
5 2301057 SPRING ELEVATOR STOP 1
6 6233028 BUSHING 1
February 2005 47 6730040




Section B: Interior of Door Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

673p0043

FIGURE 25 MANUAL DOOR

6730040 48 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 25 MANUAL DOOR

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

6732035 DOOR WELD ASSEMBLY - PAINTED BLACK 1
2 6232096 STOP - DOOR VEND 1
3 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK 9
4 6732059 BRACKET - AUTO DOOR 1
5 9900425 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP .250 1
6 6232089 HOUSING - SPRING 1
7 6232084 SPOOL - SPRING 1
8 6232065 DOOR - VEND 1
9 3108141 SPRING - COVER - AIR GAP 1
10 6732063 COUPLING PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
11 6232317 SCREW - #10-14X.38 PH T/F 1
12 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 1
13 6732060 TRACK - GEAR RACK 1
14 6234106 RACK - BREWER 1
15 2222031 TEE BOLT - TRIM 1
16 6232091 SPRING - VEND DOOR 1
17 6232085 SHAFT - SPOOL 1

February 2005 49 6730040




Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Interior of Door

Section B:

OPEN SWITCH

TO DOOR
(5220108)

TO AUTO
DOOR MOTOR
(1577038)

673p0051

FIGURE 26 AUTO DOOR

February 2005

50

6730040



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of Door

TABLE 26 AUTO DOOR

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

6732035 DOOR WELD ASSEMBLY - PAINTED BLACK 1
2 6232096 STOP - DOOR VEND 1
3 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK 12
4 1477113 COUPLING - SPIRAL 1
5 1477020 GEAR - TRAY 1
6 1217159 4-40 KEPS W/EXT L/WAS H ZP 2
7 6732059 BRACKET - AUTO DOOR 1
8 1452139 RETAINER - HARNESS 2
9 9900034 WASHER STEEL 3/8 X.170 X.032 1
10 9900157 SCREW #8-32X7/32 HWHD TY23 1
11 5220108 SWITCH 3
12 1217160 4-40X5/8 RHS M SCREW Z/Y 2
13 1577038 MOTOR & PC BOARD ASSEMBLY 10
14 1457027 SCREW - #8-32 X .81 HEX HD.-T/F 2
15 6232263 COVER - MOTOR - VEND DOOR 1
16 9900425 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.250 1
17 6232089 HOUSING - SPRING 2
18 6232084 SPOOL - SPRING 1
19 6232065 DOOR - VEND 1
20 3108141 SPRING - COVER - AIR GAP 1
21 6732063 COUPLING - PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
22 6232317 SCREW - #10-14X.38 PH T/F 1
23 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 1
24 6732060 TRACK - GEAR RACK 1
25 6234106 RACK - BREWER 1
26 6239026 HARNESS - AUTO DOOR 1
27 2222031 TEE BOLT - TRIM 1
28 6232091 SPRING - VEND DOOR 1
29 6232085 SHAFT - SPOOL 1

February 2005 51 6730040




Section C: Cabinet, Misc. Parts Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

FIGURE 27 CABINET MISCELLANEOUS PARTS

6730040 52 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual Section C: Cabinet, Misc. Parts
TABLE 27 CABINET MISCELLANEOUS PARTS
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
6231529 COVER - EXHAUST FAN --
2 6231528 SCREEN - EXHAUST FAN 1
3 9900078 NUT #6-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE -
4 6231526 EXHAUST FAN 1
5 6339000 HARNESS - INTERLOCK TO EXHAUST FAN 1
6 6231475 BUCKET - GROUNDS 1
7 6731046 LINER ASSEMBLY - FLOOR 1
8 6201025 WASTE BUCKET 1
February 2005 53 6730040




Section C: Cabinet, Misc. Parts Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

N

&

ANl g
0
0

%:x
A\ Q7

/
W

UPPER HINGE ASSY

673p0039

LOWER HINGE ASSY
FIGURE 28 DOOR HINGE ASSEMBLY - UPPER AND LOWER

6730040 54

February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual Section C: Cabinet, Misc. Parts
TABLE 28 DOOR HINGE ASSEMBLY - UPPER AND LOWER
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
CABINET ASSEMBLY - N.V. BLACK
1 6731037 NOTE: (UPPER HINGE ASSEMBLY ONLY) 1
2 6232036 SCREW -5/16-18X.75 FLT.HDSOCKET 2
3 6232208 WELD SCREW - #1/4-20 X 1"LG 2
4 6732035 DOOR WELD ASSEMBLY - PAINTED BLACK 1
5 6232028 PLATE ASSEMBLY - HINGE MOUNTING 2
6 1211105 1/4-20 KEPS NUT EXT LW ZP 2
HINGE ASSEMBLY - DOOR - LOWER
7 6232031 NOTE: (LOWER HINGE ASSEMBLY ONLY) 1
February 2005 55 6730040




Section C: Cabinet, Misc. Parts Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

673p0053

FIGURE 29 LEG ASSEMBLY

6730040 56 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet, Misc. Parts

TABLE 29 LEG ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1471237 LEG & LEVELER ASSEMBLY - CABINET

2 4311068 LEG ASSEMBLY - CABINET - WELD

3 1471098 LEVELER - CABINET

4 9900218 SCREW - #5/16 X 1 W/LOCKING RIN --
5 6231034 PLUG - HOLE 2
6 1172021 NUT - 1/4-20 WHIZ - LOCK --
7 6231163 LEG, HINGE & LEVELER ASSEMBLY 1
8 1571115 LEG & HINGE ASSEMBLY - WELD 1
9 6231203 PLATE - HINGE LEG BOLT 1
10 1211112 TRAY BOLT 2

February 2005 57 6730040



Section C: Cabinet, Misc. Parts Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

673p0011

FIGURE 30 BASE PLATE AND ASSEMBLY - (MILLENNIA)

6730040 58 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual Section C: Cabinet, Misc. Parts

TABLE 30 BASE PLATE AND ASSEMBLY - (MILLENNIA)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 9900098 COTTER PIN 3/32 X 3/4 IN --
2 6231087 BRACKET - BASE PLATE 2
3 1411194 SLIDE - BASE PLATE - R.H. (LOCK SIDE) 1
4 1571161 BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY - 38" - MILLENNIA 1
5 1411195 SLIDE - BASE PLATE - L.H. - (HINGE SIDE) 1

February 2005 59 6730040




Section C: Cabinet, Misc. Parts Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

673p0030

FIGURE 31 CABINET SERVICE - LIGHT BRACKET ASSEMBLY

6730040 60 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet, Misc. Parts

TABLE 31 CABINET SERVICE - LIGHT BRACKET ASSEMBLY
INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

9984094 WIRE - GROUND - 14" 1
2 3157060 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX W/ HD. S 3
3 3106154 BUSHING #SB875-11 1
4 2346016 HARNESS - FLUORESCENT LIGHT 1
5 3107171 SCREW - #4-36 X 5/8 RHS 2
6 2222095 STARTER FS-2, FLUORSCNT LAMP 1
7 2222096 FLUORESCENT LAMP #F15T8CW, KB 1
8 6232305 SAFETY SLEEVE & END CAP ASSEMBLY 1
9 3157068 SCREW - #8-32 X.31 HXHD T/F 3/8W 1
10 9900219 SCREW - #4-36 X .437 RH PHILLIPS --
11 2272036 BRACKET LOWER LIGHT 1
12 1170206 SCREW - #8-32X3/8 PHILLIPS TRUSS --
13 6231559 BRACKET - SERVICE LIGHT 1
14 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE --
15 3151058 BALLAST ASSEMBLY - 14/20 WATT 1
16 1452139 RETAINER - HARNESS 1
17 1679005 FLOURESCENT LIGHT FILTER - 120/230V 1
18 3156032 JUMPER - FILTER AND FLUORESCENT LIGHT 1

February 2005 61 6730040




Section C: Cabinet, Misc. Parts Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

000000000000——0000000000
a

C4

630p0041

FIGURE 32 OVERFLOW SWITCH ASSEMBLY

6730040 62 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual Section C: Cabinet, Misc. Parts
TABLE 32 OVERFLOW SWITCH ASSEMBLY
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
6231507 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - OVERFLOW SW. 1

2 9900012 SCREW #6-32 X 1/4 RHS S/T --
3 1217160 4-40X5/8 RHS M SCREW Z2/Y --
4 6151131 CHAIN - OVERFLOW SWITCH 1
5 4047054 SCREW - #8-18X1/2 RHS T/ --
6 3116127 FLOAT - OVERFLOW SWITCH
7 6231135 COVER - OVERFLOW SWITCH
8 1217159 4-40 KEPS W/EXT L/IWAS H ZP --
9 9984636 SWITCH - LEVER V7-7B17D8-048
10 3121150 INSULATION - OVERFLOW SWITCH

February 2005 63 6730040



Section D: Water Tank, Water Filters Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

673p0072
FIGURE 33 HOT WATER VALVE ASSEMBLY - 115V

6730040 64 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section D: Water Tank, Water Filters

TABLE 33 HOT WATER VALVE ASSEMBLY - 115V

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 6338058 COVER - HOT WATER VALVES 1
5 6231372 ?SEEREV::?GEUL:QGEH;_)/ BRACKET ASSEMBLY - DOMESTIC 1
3 6738005 WATER TANK ASSEMBLY - BASIC - DOMESTIC 1
4 6231036 CLAMP - WATER TANK 2
5 6238113 VALVE MOUNTING PLATE & STUD ASSEMBLY 1
6 6238074 "O" RING - .48 1.D.X .10 1
7 6338053 VALVE - HOT WATER TANK - 120V - K56778-53 1
8 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE --
9 6338054 VENT - ELBOW - SIEBE K72876 1
February 2005 65 6730040




Section D: Water Tank, Water Filters Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

673p0071

FIGURE 34 WATER TANK ASSEMBLY

6730040 66 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section D: Water Tank, Water Filters

TABLE 34 WATER TANK ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 6738005 WATER TANK ASSEMBLY - BASIC - DOMESTIC --
1 6338046 LID ASSEMBLY - FINAL - HOT WATER TANK --
2 6538000 GASKET - VULCANIZED - HOT WATER TANK. 1
3 6739015 SAFETYSTAT ASSEMBLY - 5/8 1
4 3118035 CLAMP - HOSE 1/0 CORBIN A 13 2
5 6238090 IN TUBING - 13/16 OD X 5/8 ID BLACK 128”
6 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK --
7 6231035 HARNESS CLIP - .750
8 6558009 WELD ASSEMBLY - WATER TANK
9 6238137 INSULATION - TOP - HOT WATER TANK
10 1172021 NUT - 1/4-20 WHIZ - LOCK --
11 6238136 INSULATION - BOTTOM - HOT WATER TANK 1
12 4751060 RETAINER - HARNESS --
13 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK --
14 1452139 RETAINER - HARNESS 2
15 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK --
16 6238104 COVER - HEATER - WATER TANK 1
17 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE --
18 6238075 COVER - FRONT - WATER TANK 1
19 6158007 Y CONNECTOR - 1/2 OD X 3/8 ID 1
20 6158063 CLAMP HOSE 2
21 6338021 TUBING - SILICONE - .375IDX.5620D 2
22 6408154 PINCH CLAMP ASSEMBLY 1
23 6338059 FITTING - PARKER #126HBL-6-2 1
24 6338060 SPRAY HOSE - 48" 1
25 6738004 HEATER - 1750W - 120V 1
26 6508006 GASKET HEATER 1
27 6238112 VALVE ASSEMBLY - HOT WATER TANK - 115 (SEE FIGURE 33) --

February 2005 67 6730040




Section D: Water Tank, Water Filters Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

673p0070

FIGURE 35 WATER TANK - LID ASSEMBLY

6730040 68 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section D: Water Tank, Water Filters

TABLE 35 WATER TANK - LID ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
6238070 SCREW - #4-17X.62 HEX HD
2 6238084 SWITCH - LEVER - 10 GRAM
3 6238068 BRACKET - MOUNTING - SWITCH
4 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK --
5 1211161 CABLE CLAMP - RICHCO#N4
6 6338050 BEARING - LID - HOT WATER TANK
7 6138183 ACTUATOR SWITCH
8 6237049 SCREW - #8-16X.25 - SLTD - PHS 3
9 6124073 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.156 --
10 6338049 SHAFT - FLOAT 1
11 6508033 FLOAT WATER TANK 1
12 6338047 WELD ASSEMBLY - COVER - LG. INLET - WATER TANK 1
13 6138287 O RING 2
14 6339021 HARNESS - FLOAT SWITCHES 1
15 6338051 SENSOR - TEMPERATURE - HOT WATER TANK 1
16 6234295 SCREW - #8-32X.38 HHS W/LW 2
February 2005 69 6730040




Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section D: Water Tank, Water Filters

< (o]

)

673p0048

FIGURE 36 FILTER AND HEAD ASSEMBLY - HYDRO LIFE 115V

February 2005

70

6730040



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual Section D: Water Tank, Water Filters

TABLE 36 FILTER AND HEAD ASSEMBLY - HYDRO LIFE 115V

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

6238166 TUBE - LONG INLET - WATER TANK LID 1
2 3154059 CLAMP - STAINLESS STEEL 2
3 3158061 VALVE ASSEMBLY - WATER INLET - U.K. 1
4 6408119 MALE CONCTOR - BRASS #4-4-FBI2-B 3
5 6408117 BUSHING - 1/4X3/8 - BRASS - 209P-6-4 1
6 6338027 HEAD - BRACKET ASSEMBLY - HLV192 - G6710 1
7 6408028 HOUSING, CARTRIDGE, “O" RING - HLV192H 1
8 6231142 PLATE - WATER FILTER 1
9 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK 4

February 2005 71 6730040



Section D: Water Tank, Water Filters Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

673p0046

FIGURE 37 FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - EVERPURE 115V

6730040 72 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section D: Water Tank, Water Filters

TABLE 37 FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - EVERPURE 115V

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
6238166 TUBE - LONG INLET - WATER TANK LID 1
2 3154059 CLAMP - STAINLESS STEEL 2
3 3158061 VALVE ASSEMBLY - WATER INLET - U.K. 1
4 6338016 TUBING - INLET - W/FILTER OPT 1
5 6408119 MALE CONCTOR - BRASS #4-4-FBI2-B 3
6 6408117 BUSHING - 1/4X3/8 - BRASS - 209P-6-4 1
7 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK 2
8 3158023 BRACKT - MOUNTING - WATER FILTER #3046-44 1
9 6231142 PLATE - WATER FILTER 1
10 9900205 SCREW #10-32 X 3/8 HEX HD --
11 6408134 FILTER HEAD - EVERPURE #9257-12 1
12 6118071 CARTRIDGE - WATER - FILTER - 9611-00-4H
February 2005 73 6730040




Section D: Water Tank, Water Filters Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

[
13
673p0047

FIGURE 38 FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - CUNO 115V

6730040 74 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section D: Water Tank, Water Filters

TABLE 38 FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - CUNO 115V

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

6238166 TUBE - LONG INLET - WATER TANK LID 1
2 3154059 CLAMP - STAINLESS STEEL 2
3 3158061 VALVE ASSEMBLY - WATER INLET - U.K. 1
4 6338016 TUBING - INLET - W/FILTER OPT 1
5 6408119 MALE CONCTOR - BRASS #4-4-FBI2-B 3
6 6408117 BUSHING - 1/4 X 3/8 - BRASS - 209P-6-4 1
7 6408113 BALL VALVE - 3/8" - TTC 1
8 6231142 PLATE - WATER FILTER 1
9 7207027 SCREW #10-16 X 5/8 PHS 2
10 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK 2
11 6408115 BRACKET - CUNO WATER FILTER HD#69682-31 1
12 6408114 FILTER HEAD - CUNO #68375-01 1
13 6338015 WATER FILTER - CUNO - HOT - 12/CS 1

Note: Water Valve is Not Shown, (SEE FIGURE 39)
February 2005 75 6730040




Section D: Water Tank, Water Filters

Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

8
9

ﬁ/ 673p0049

FIGURE 39 BRACKET AND VALVE ASSEMBLY

6730040

76

February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section D: Water Tank, Water Filters

TABLE 39 BRACKET AND VALVE ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

9900203 SCREW #6-20 X 3/8 PHS T/C --
2 6231501 SUPPORT - INLET WATER VALVE 1
3 6238166 TUBE - LONG INLET - WATER TANK LID 1
4 3154059 CLAMP - STAINLESS STEEL 2
5 3158061 VALVE ASSEMBLY - WATER INLET - U.K. 1
6 6231503 ADAPTER - 3/8 - 1/4 #222P-6-4 1
7 3108048 VALVE WATER - CONBRACO #57-001-01 1
8 6408119 MALE CONCTOR - BRASS #4-4-FBI2-B 3
9 6338017 TUBING - INLET LINE - NO FILTER 1

February 2005 77 6730040




Section D: Water Tank, Water Filters Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

673p0056

Py g

FIGURE 40 HEATER ASSEMBLY - 115V / 50W (OPTIONAL)

6730040 78 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section D: Water Tank, Water Filters

TABLE 40 HEATER ASSEMBLY - 115/ 50W (OPTIONAL)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
3157060 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX W/ HD. S 3
2 9984094 WIRE - GROUND - 14" 1
3 6361040 HEATER/TUBE COVER ASSEMBLY 1
4 6361042 INSULATOR - HEATER 1
5 6369000 HEATER - 230V/100W - SILICONE 1
6 3156015 GROMMET - CONTINUOUS 3.4
7 6231189 LABEL - WARNING - HIGH VOLTAGE 2
8 6231188 LABEL - CAUTION - HOT SURFACE 1
9 6361041 COVER - HEATER 1
10 4402043 NUT - #8-32 W/L.W.-S.S 2
February 2005 79 6730040




Section E: Product Canisters Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

/
TO 4
E\ggyER 59 ~I_ 19/ 7 673p0079

FIGURE 41 CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - DUAL GRINDER

6730040 80 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section E: Product Canisters

TABLE 41 CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - DUAL GRINDER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
_ 6734085 VENT ASSEMBLY - REAR BOWL - SINGLE FRESH BREW 1
(INCLUDES ITEMS 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 31, 31, 33)
1 6337082 CAP - MANIFOLD 2
2 6337044 VENT - SUGAR/LIGHTENER - ADAPTOR 1
3 6137157 COUPLING VENT HOSE 4
4 6737011 HOSE - EXHAUST - COFFEE CHUTE 1
5 6734083 VENT REAR BOWL 1
6 6237347 VINYL CAP -1.00 X .50 LG 1
7 6237303 PLUG - CENTER PULL - .56 1
8 6734081 COVER - BREWER 1
9 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK --
10 6734090 RETAINER - VENT HOSE 1
11 6734115 MOUNTING - MIXING BOWLS 1
12 3631171 CLIP - HARNESS - 1.50 1
13 6734016 RETAINER - HOSE - BREWER - D.G. 1
14 6237315 RETAINER - TUBE - MIXING BOWL 8
15 6731057 CHNL. W/A - CAN. SUPPORT - DUAL GRD. 1
16 6337057 CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - LIGHTNER 1
17 6537019 VENT & DIVIDER ASSEMBLY 6
18 6537030 MIXING BOWL (SEE FIGURE 72) 6
19 6237195 WHIPPER ASSEMBLY - DRINK 4
20 2302223 GROMMET - 3/16 4
21 9900214 NUT - KNURL - CANISTER 1
22 4254012 CLAMP - 1.375 1
23 4741050 SCREW - #8-32 X .50 HX.HD. - T/F - BLACK 1
24 6731007 BRACKET - CAN. SUPPORT - LEFT 1
25 6237115 GROMMET - WHIPPER MOUNTING 4
26 6237336 VENT - EXTENSION - SUGAR/LIGHTENER 1
27 6237335 VINYL CAP - 1.000 I.D.X .50 LG.- 2
28 6337110 VENT - SHELF - DUAL FRESH BREW - W/6TH PRODUCT 1
29 6338021 TUBING - SILICONE - .375IDX.5620D 34"
30 6237301 PLUG CENTER PULL - .93 1
31 6237314 TUBE - ADAPTER 1
32 6237306 VINYL CAP - .38 I.D. 1
33 6734086 VENT - DRAIN - SHORT 1
34 6337049 TUBE - EXTENSION - SILICONE 2
35 6337093 PLUG - HOLE - 7/8 DIA. 1
36 6537031 VENT - FRONT - DUAL FRESH BREW 7TH PRODUCT 1
February 2005 81 6730040




Section E: Product Canisters Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

TO
WASTE ~w— —
BUCKET

TO
BLOWER

ASSY 673p0077

FIGURE 42 CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - DUAL/FRESH BREWED W/ 7TH PRODUCT

6730040 82 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section E: Product Canisters

TABLE 42 CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - DUAL/FRESH BREWED W/ 7TH PRODUCT

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
V| -
- | om0 | (e pes ITems 1.4,5, 29, 30, 32 1
1 6337082 CAP - MANIFOLD 2
2 6337011 HOSE - EXHAUST - COFFEE CHUTE 2
3 6137157 COUPLING VENT HOSE 4
4 6734083 VENT REAR BOWL 1
5 6237347 VINYL CAP -1.00 X .50 1
6 6237303 PLUG - CENTER PULL - .56 1
7 6734081 COVER - BREWER 1
8 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK --
9 6734080 RETAINER - VENT HOSE 1
10 6734115 MOUNTING - MIXING BOWLS 1
11 6237315 RETAINER - TUBE - MIXING BOWL 8
12 3631171 CLIP - HARNESS - 1.50 1
13 6734014 RETAINER - HOSE - BREWER 1
14 6237335 VINYL CAP - 1.000 I.D.X .50 LG.- 2
15 6237301 PLUG CENTER PULL - .93 1
16 6731056 CHANNEL ASSEMBLY - CAN SUPPORT 1
17 6337057 CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - LIGHTNER 1
18 6537030 MIXING BOWL (SEE FIGURE 72) 6
19 6537019 VENT & DIVIDER ASSEMBLY 6
20 6237195 WHIPPER ASSEMBLY - DRINK 4
21 2302223 GROMMET - 3/16 4
22 9900214 NUT - KNURL - CANISTER 1
23 4254012 CLAMP - 1.375 1
24 4741050 SCREW - #8-32 X .50 HX.HD. - T/F - BLACK 1
25 6731007 BRACKET - CAN. SUPPORT - LEFT 1
26 6237115 GROMMET - WHIPPER MOUNTING 4
27 6237336 VENT - EXTENSION - SUGAR/LGHTENER 1
28 6337110 VENT - SHELF - DUAL FRESH BREW - W/6TH PRODUCT 1
29 6338021 TUBING - SILICONE - .375IDX.5620D 34"
30 6237314 TUBE - ADAPTER 1
31 6237306 VINYL CAP - .38 I.D. 1
32 6734086 VENT - DRAIN - SHORT 1
33 6337049 TUBE - EXTENSION - SILICONE 2
34 6337093 PLUG - HOLE - 7/8 DIA. 1
35 6337044 VENT - SUGI/LIT - ADAPTOR 1
36 6551005 VENT - FRONT - BOWL - FREEZE DRIED - 7 PRODUCT 1
February 2005 83 6730040




Section E: Product Canisters Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

TO
BLOWER 673p0078
ASSY

FIGURE 43 CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - FREEZE DRIED WITH 7TH PRODUCT

6730040 84 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section E: Product Canisters

TABLE 43 CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - FREEZE DRIED WITH 7TH PRODUCT

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

6337082 CAP - MANIFOLD 2
2 6337044 VENT - SUGAR/ LIT - ADAPTOR 1
3 6551004 VENT - REAR BOWL - SINGLE FRESH BREW 1
4 6237335 VINYL CAP - 1.000 I.D.X .50 LG.- 2
5 6237301 PLUG CENTER PULL - .93 1
6 6137157 COUPLING VENT HOSE 2
7 6737011 HOSE - EXHAUST - COFFEE CHUTE 1
8 6231033 BRACKET - CANISTER SUPPORT 1
9 6731056 CHANNEL WELD ASSEMBLY - CANISTER SUPPORT 1
10 6337057 CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - LIGHTNER 1
11 6237315 RETAINER - TUBE - MIXING BOWL 8
12 6537019 VENT & DIVIDER ASSEMBLY 7
13 6537030 MIXING BOWL 7
14 6237195 WHIPPER ASSEMBLY - DRINK 5
15 2302223 GROMMET - 3/16 5
16 9900214 NUT - KNURL - CANISTER 1
17 4254012 CLAMP - 1.375 1
18 4741050 SCREW - #8-32 X .50 HX.HD. - T/F - BLACK 1
19 6237115 GROMMET - WHIPPER MOUNTING 5
20 6237336 VENT - EXTENSION - SUGAR/LIGHTENER 1
21 6337049 TUBE - EXTENSION - SILICONE 8
22 6551005 VENT - FRONT - BOWL - FREEZE DRIED - 7 PRODUCT 1

February 2005

85

6730040




Section E: Product Canisters Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

TO
WASTE < —
BUCKET

0

/
TO 673p0076
BLOWER 4~
ASSY

FIGURE 44 CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - SIJNGLE FRESH BREWED W/ 7TH PRODUCT

6730040 86 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section E: Product Canisters

TABLE 44 CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - SINGLE FRESH BREWED W/ 7TH PRODUCT

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
6337082 CAP - MANIFOLD 2
2 6737011 HOSE - EXHAUST - COFFEE CHUTE 2
3 6137157 COUPLING VENT HOSE 4
4 6734083 VENT REAR BOWL 1
5 6237347 VINYL CAP -1.00 X .50 1
6 6237303 PLUG - CENTER PULL - .56 2
7 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD. TF - BLACK --
8 6734081 COVER - BREWER 1
9 6734080 RETAINER - VENT HOSE 1
10 6734018 PANEL - MIXING BOWL - MOUNTING - SINGLE FRESH BREW 1
11 6237315 RETAINER - TUBE - MIXING BOWL 8
12 3631171 CLIP - HARNESS - 1.50 1
13 4732024 RETAINER - HARNESS 1
14 6237335 VINYL CAP - 1.000 I.D.X .50 LG.- 1
15 6237301 PLUG CENTER PULL - .93 1
16 6731056 CHANNEL ASSEMBLY - CANISTER SUPPORT 1
17 6337057 CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - LIGHTENER 1
18 6537019 VENT & DIVIDER ASSEMBLY 6
19 6537030 MIXING BOWL 6
20 6237195 WHIPPER ASSEMBLY - DRINK 4
21 2302223 GROMMET - 3/16 4
22 9900214 NUT - KNURL - CANISTER 1
23 4254012 CLAMP - 1.375 1
24 4741050 SCREW - #8-32 X .50 HX.HD. - T/F - BLACK 1
25 6731007 BRACKET - CANISTER SUPPORT - LEFT 1
26 6237115 GROMMET - WHIPPER MOUNTING 4
27 6237336 VENT - EXTENSION - SUGAR/LIGHTENER 1
28 6237335 VINYL CAP - 1.000 I.D.X .50 LG.- 1
29 6337109 VENT - SHELF - SINGLE FRESH BREW - W/6TH PRODUCT 1
30 6337049 TUBE - EXTENSION - SILICONE 7
31 6338021 TUBING - SILICONE - .375IDX.5620D 347
32 6237314 TUBE - ADAPTER 1
33 6237306 VINYL CAP - .38 I.D. 1
34 6734086 VENT - DRAIN - SHORT 1
35 6337044 VENT - SUGAR/LIGHTENER - ADAPTOR 1
36 6537001 VENT - FRONT - SINGLE FRESH BREW W/7TH PRODUCT 1
February 2005 87 6730040




Section E: Product Canisters Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

TO -

WASTE
BUCKET

673p0086

BLOWER
ASSY

FIGURE 45 CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - SINGLE FRESH BREWED W/ 6TH PRODUCT

6730040 88 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section E: Product Canisters

TABLE 45 CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - SINGLE FRESH BREWED W/ 6TH PRODUCT

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
6337082 CAP - MANIFOLD 2
2 6337044 VENT - SUGAR/LIGHTENER - ADAPTOR 1
3 6737011 HOSE - EXHAUST - COFFEE CHUTE 2
4 6137157 COUPLING VENT HOSE 4
5 6734083 VENT REAR BOWL 1
6 6237347 VINYL CAP - 1.00 X .GO LG 1
7 6237303 PLUG - CENTER PULL - .56 2
8 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD. TF - BLACK --
9 6734081 COVER - BREWER 1
10 6734080 RETAINER - VENT HOSE 1
11 6734018 PANEL - MIXING BOWL - MOUNTING - SINGLE FRESH BREW 1
12 6237315 RETAINER - TUBE - MIXING BOWL 6
13 3631171 CLIP - HARNESS - 1.50 1
14 6734019 RETAINER - HOSE - BREWER - SINGLE FRESH BREW 1
15 6237335 VINYL CAP - 1.000 I.D.X .50 LG.- 3
16 6237301 PLUG CENTER PULL - .93 1
17 6731056 CHANNEL ASSEMBLY - CANISTER SUPPORT 1
18 6337057 CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - LIGHTNER 1
19 6537019 VENT & DIVIDER ASSEMBLY 6
20 6537030 MIXING BOWL 6
21 6237195 WHIPPER ASSEMBLY - DRINK 4
22 2302223 GROMMET - 3/16 4
23 9900214 NUT - KNURL - CANISTER 1
24 4254012 CLAMP - 1.375 1
25 4741050 SCREW - #8-32 X .50 HX.HD. - T/F - BLACK 1
26 6731007 BRACKET - CANISTER SUPPORT - LEFT 1
27 6237115 GROMMET - WHIPPER MOUNTING 4
28 6237336 VENT - EXTENSION - SUGAR/LIGHTENER 1
29 6337109 VENT - SHELF - SINGLE FRESH BREW - W/6TH PRODUCT 1
30 6338021 TUBING - SILICONE - .375IDX.5620D 34"
31 6237314 TUBE - ADAPTER 1
32 6237306 VINYL CAP - .38 I.D. 1
33 6734086 VENT - DRAIN - SHORT 1
34 6337049 TUBE - EXTENSION - SILICONE 6
35 6337093 PLUG - HOLE - 7/8 DIA. 1
36 6537001 VENT - FRONT - SINGLE FRESH BREW W/7TH PRODUCT 1
February 2005 89 6730040




Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section E: Product Canisters

673p0075

FIGURE 46 CANISTER MOTOR - LOCATION

February 2005

90

6730040



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section E: Product Canisters

TABLE 46 CANISTER MOTOR - LOCATION

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
6237184 MOTOR & PLATE ASSEMBLY - LIGHTENER (ITEMS 1, 5-9) 1
2 6237356 VIBRATION ISOLATOR - .375 DIA.GF 3
3 6237170 BUSHING - CANISTER 3
4 3102447 8-32 X 3/4 PHS TYPE 23 T/C ZNC 3
_ 6237172 E#QIAES%S;%MBLY MOTOR MOUNTING - LIGHTENER 1
5 6237076 GUIDE - CANISTER 1
6 9900157 SCREW #8-32X7/32 HWHD.SERA 9
7 6237171 PLATE - MOTOR MOUNTING - LIGHTENER 1
8 1475119 JUMPER - GROUND WIRE 1
9 6237165 MOTOR - CANISTER - 115V/60HZ - 200 1
10 6237438 MOTOR & PLATE ASSEMBLY - COFFEE (ITEMS 5, 6, 9, 11) 2
-- 6237077 PLATE ASSEMBLY - COFFEE MOTOR MOUNTING (ITEMS 5, 11) --
11 6237078 PLATE - MOTOR MOUNTING - COFFE
12 6731036 PLATE - ADAPTOR - CANISTER MOTOR
13 6237436 MOTOR & PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200 RPM (ITEMS 5, 6, 9, 14)
-- 6237074 PLATE ASSEMBLY - MOTOR MOUNTING - WELD (ITEMS 5, 14) --
14 6237075 PLATE - MOTOR MOUNTING 1

Note: Plate #6734012 is mounted on the bottom for single grinder or freshbrews. Same

plate is mounted on top for dual grinder option.

February 2005

91

6730040




Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section E: Product Canisters

673p0074

FIGURE 47 CANISTER ASSEMBLIES

February 2005

92

6730040



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section E: Product Canisters

TABLE 47 CANISTER ASSEMBLIES

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

6237424 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - COFFE BEAN W/O HINGE PLATE 1

2 6731001 CHANNEL ASSEMBLY - CANISTER SUPPORT 1

3 6737005 CHUTE ASSEMBLY - COFFEE - PRE-GROUND

4 6367018 CHUTE ASSEMBLY - 2 INGREDIENT

5 6537024 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - SOUP/6TH PRODUCT 1

(SUGAR SUBSTITUTE OR SOUP OR INTERNATIONAL COFFEE)

6 6537023 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - CHOCOLATE 1

7 6237446 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - LIGHTENER 1

8 6537024 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - SUGAR 1

9 6537024 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - INSTANT TEA 1

10 6537022 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - FREEZE DRIED COFFEE 1

11 6537022 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - FREEZE DRIED DECAF COFFEE 1

12 6337023 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - DECAF PRE-GROUND -FRESH BREW 1

February 2005 93 6730040




Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section E: Product Canisters

"673p0061

FIGURE 48 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - CHOCOLATE

February 2005

94

6730040



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section E: Product Canisters

TABLE 48 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - CHOCOLATE

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

-- 6537023 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - CHOCOLATE --
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER

2 6237439 SLEEVE - CANISTER - 4" -1 RIB

3 6237167 SHAFT - CANISTER 1
4 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.156 --
5 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
6 6237108 SPRING - THUMPER 1
7 6237177 BASE - CANISTER - THUMPER 1
8 6537026 ALUMINUM CAP RIVET - .187 DIA 2
9 6537013 GATE - NOZZLE - PLASTIC 5
10 6537014 NOZZLE - DISPENSING 1
11 6537021 PLUG - AUGER 1
12 6537018 AUGER & SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
13 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1
14 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
15 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
16 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1

February 2005 95 6730040




Section E: Product Canisters Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

673p0060

FIGURE 49 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - SOUP 6TH PRODUCT

6730040 96 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section E: Product Canisters

TABLE 49 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - SOUP 6TH PRODUCT

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

-- 6537024 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - SOUP/6TH PRODUCT --
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER

2 6237167 SHAFT - CANISTER 1
3 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.156 --
4 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
5 6237108 SPRING - THUMPER 1
6 6237177 BASE - CANISTER - THUMPER 1
7 6537026 ALUMINUM CAP RIVET - .187 DIA 2
8 6537013 GATE - NOZZLE - PLASTIC 5
9 6537014 NOZZLE - DISPENSING 1
10 6537018 AUGER & SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
11 6537021 PLUG - AUGER 1
12 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1
13 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
14 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
15 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1

February 2005 97 6730040




Section E: Product Canisters Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

673p0058

FIGURE 50 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - LIGHTENER

6730040 98 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section E: Product Canisters

TABLE 50 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - LIGHTENER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

-- 6237446 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - LIGHTENER

1 6237023 LID - CANISTER

2 6237167 SHAFT - CANISTER 1
3 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.156 --
4 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
5 6237176 BASE - CANISTER 1
6 6237106 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
7 6237046 PLUG - AUGER 2
8 6237179 AUGER ASSEMBLY - CANISTER 1
9 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1
10 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
11 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
12 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1

February 2005 99 6730040




Section E: Product Canisters Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

673p0066

FIGURE 51 CANISTER ASSEMBLY -1 SLEEVE

6730040 100 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section E: Product Canisters

TABLE 51 CANISTER ASSEMBLY -1 SLEEVE

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

-- 6537025 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - 1 SLEEVE - W/MIXING --
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER

2 6237008 CANISTER SLEEVE - 4 IN. 1
3 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.156 --
4 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
5 6237167 SHAFT - CANISTER 1
6 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1
7 6237176 BASE - CANISTER 1
8 6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 2
9 6537018 AUGER - CANISTER 1
10 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1
11 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.156 --
12 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
13 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER

14 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN

February 2005 101 6730040




Section E: Product Canisters Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

8

673p0062
FIGURE 52 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - FREEZE DRIED COFFEE

6730040 102 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section E: Product Canisters

TABLE 52 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - FREEZE DRIED COFFEE
INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

-- 6537022 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - FREEZE DRIED COFFEE --
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER

2 6237167 SHAFT - CANISTER 1
3 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.156 --
4 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
5 6237176 BASE - CANISTER 1
6 6537013 GATE - NOZZLE - PLASTIC 5
7 6537014 NOZZLE - DISPENSING 1
-- 6537027 PLUG & AUGER ASSEMBLY 1
8 6537021 PLUG - AUGER 1
9 6537018 AUGER - CANISTER 1
10 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1
11 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
12 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
13 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1

February 2005 103 6730040




Section E: Product Canisters Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

6730040 104 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section E: Product Canisters

TABLE 53 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - COFFEE PRE-GROUND

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

-- 6337022 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - COFFEE PRE - GROUND --
1 6237066 LID - CANISTER - COFFEE

2 6337024 SLEEVE - CANISTER - PUNCHED - P/GROUND COFFEE

3 6537026 ALUMINUM CAP RIVET - .187 DIA 13
4 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.156 --
5 6337032 SHAFT - CANISTER - COFFEE 1
6 6337021 CANISTER BASE - FRESH BREW COFFEE 1
7 6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 2
8 6237095 AUGER & SHAFT ASSEMBLY - COFFEE 1
9 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
10 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1
11 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.156 --
12 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
13 6337030 MIXING WHEEL ASSEMBLY - FRESH BREW COFFEE --
14 6237020 THUMPER SPRING - GROUND COFFEE 1

February 2005 105 6730040




Section E: Product Canisters Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

673p0064
FIGURE 54 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - DECAFFEINATED PRE-GROUND

6730040 106 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section E: Product Canisters

TABLE 54 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - DECAFFEINATED PRE-GROUND

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

-- 6337023 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - DECAF PRE-GROUND --
1 6237069 LID - CANISTER - DECAF COFFEE

2 6337025 SLEEVE - CANISTER - PUNCHED - PRE-GROUND DECAF 1
3 6537026 ALUMINUM CAP RIVET-.187 DIA 12
4 6337032 SHAFT - CANISTER - COFFEE 1
5 6337021 CANISTER BASE - FRESH BREWED COFFEE 1
6 6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
7 6237095 AUGER & SHAFT ASSEMBLY - COFFEE 1
8 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
9 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1
10 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.156 --
11 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
12 6337030 MIXING WHEEL ASSEMBLY - FRESH BREW COFFEE --
13 6237020 THUMPER SPRING - GROUND COFFEE 1

February 2005 107 6730040




Section E: Product Canisters Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

673p0059

FIGURE 55 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - COFFEE BEAN

6730040 108 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section E: Product Canisters

TABLE 55 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - COFFEE BEAN

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 6237424 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - COFFEE BEAN W/O
1 6237066 LID - CANISTER - COFFEE 1
2 6237065 SLEEVE - CANISTER - COFFEE BEAN 1
3 5220042 NYLON WASHER 4
4 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
5 6237087 WINDOW INSERT - COFFEE BEAN CANISTER 1
6 6237518 STIFFENER - HINGE PLATE 1
7 6537026 CLIP - SPRING 10
8 6237049 SCREW - #8-16X.25 - SLTD - PHS 3
9 6237031 NOZZLE - COFFEE BEAN 1
10 6237288 GASKET - GRINDER 1
11 6237050 SCREW - #8-16X.44-SLTD - FLHD 2
12 6237095 AUGER & SHAFT ASSEMBLY - COFFEE 1
13 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
14 6337020 CLIP - SPRING19 1
15 6237062 CANISTER BASE - COFFEE 1

TABLE 55A: CANISTER ASSEMBLY - DECAF BEAN (NOT SHOWN)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 6237421 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - DECAF BEAN --
1 6237069 LID - CANISTER - DECAF COFFEE 1
2 6237068 SLEEVE - CANISTER - DECAF COFFEE BEAN 1
3 6237517 HINGE PLATE - BEAN WINDOW 4
4 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
5 6237087 WINDOW INSERT - COFFEE BEAN CANISTER 1
6 6237518 STIFFENER - HINGE PLATE 1
7 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 10
8 6237049 SCREW - #8-16X.25 - SLTD - PHS 1
9 6237031 NOZZLE - COFFEE BEAN 1
10 6237288 GASKET - GRINDER 1
11 6237050 SCREW - #8-16X.44 - SLTD - FLHD 2
12 6237095 AUGER & SHAFT ASSEMBLY - COFFEE 1
13 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
14 6337020 CLIP - SPRING19 1
15 6237064 CANISTER BASE - BEAN 1

February 2005 109 6730040




Section F: Cup Station Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

673p0028

FIGURE 56 CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - CUP STATION

6730040 110 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section F: Cup Station

TABLE 56 CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - CUP STATION
INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

6731057 CHNL.W/A - CANISTER SUPPORT - DUAL GRD. 1
2 6731001 CHANNEL ASSEMBLY - CANISTER SUPPORT 1
3 1451097 SCREW - #8 - 32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK 8
4 6231033 BRACKET - CANISTER SUPPORT 1
5 3102447 8-32X 3/4 PHS TYPE 23 T/C ZN 2
6 6237170 BUSHING - CANISTER 2
7 6237356 VIBRATION ISOLATOR - .375 DIA 2
8 6237174 SUPPORT - CANISTER FRONT 1
9 6337058 BRACKET - CANISTER FRONT 1
10 6551002 CHANNEL WELD ASSEMBLY - CANISTER SUPPORT 1
11 6738002 SUPPORT - CUP STATION 1
12 4247204 STUD - STORAGE TRAY OPTIONAL (SEE FIGURE 57) 1
13 4041102 STUD - COLUMN LOCATOR OPTIONAL (SEE FIGURE 57) 2
14 6738001 SUPPORT - CUP STATION 1
15 3281074 I(\/ISOELéI\IIZ'II'IGNUGRéSSzI)EMBLY CUP STATION OPTIONAL 1
16 3281085 BRACKET - IR REMOTE
17 1170206 SCREW - #8-32X3/8 PHILLIPS TRUSS HD. BLACK
18 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE --
19 6117010 SPOUT DISPENSING
20 4711020 CAPLUG - SPOUT - NATURAL
21 6731007 BRACKET - CANISTER SUPPORT - LEFT

February 2005 111 6730040




Section F: Cup Station Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

653p0058

FIGURE 57 CUP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY FOR 7 THRU 12 OZ CUPS

6730040 112 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section F: Cup Station

TABLE 57 CUP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY FOR 7 THRU 12 OZ CUPS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 6231544 CUP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY - SV 1
1 6231413 CHUTE ADAPTER ASSEMBLY - RIGHT 1
(ARG./AUS./BRZ./FR./MEX.IN.Z.IS.A.ISP./JU.K./U.S.)
2 6231545 WELD ASSEMBLY - CUP DELIVERY - SV 1
3 6231492 PUSH - IN FASTENER 6
4 6231443 CUP SPACER/SENSOR LENS 1
5 6231432 DRAIN TRAY 1
6 6231489 BASE - CUP DELIVERY STATION 1
7 6231430 TUBE - DRAIN 1
8 6231431 RETAINER - .188 10
9 6231488 MOUNTING ASSEMBLY - CUP DEFLECTOR 1
10 3103133 WING NUT - #8-32 STAINLESS 1
11 6231438 CUP DEFLECTOR - R.H. 1
12 6231495 SPRING - CUP DEFLECTOR 1
13 6231439 CUP DEFLECTOR - L.H. 1
HUTE ADAPTER ASSEMBLY - LEFT
14 6231411 &RUG./AUS./BRZ./FR.S/f/IEX./N.Z./S.A./SP./U.K./U.S.) 1
February 2005 113 6730040




Section F: Cup Station Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

&

e

1
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

673p0027

FIGURE 58 CUP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY FOR 12 THRU 20 OZ CUPS - SUREVEND

6730040 114 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section F: Cup Station

TABLE 58 CUP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY FOR 12 THRU 20 OZ CUPS - SUREVEND

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

6731045 GUIDE - CUP - CUPSTATION - LEFT 1
2 6231545 WELD ASSEMBLY - CUP DELIVERY - SV 1
3 3281084 GUARD - IR SPLASH 2
4 6231492 PUSH - IN FASTENER - CUP DELIVERY 8
5 6231443 CUP SPACER/SENSOR LENS 1
6 6231432 DRAIN TRAY - CUP DELIVERY COMP. 1
7 6231431 RETAINER - .188 - CUP DELIVERY 10
8 6231489 BASE - CUP DELIVERY STATION 1
9 6231430 TUBE - DRAIN 1
10 3103133 WING NUT - #8-32 STAINLESS 9
11 6231488 MOUNTING ASSEMBLY - CUP DEFLECTOR 1
12 3283053 CUP DEFLECTOR - LEFT 1
13 6231495 SPRING - CUP DEFLECTOR 1
14 6731044 GUIDE - CUP - CUPSTATION - RIGHT 1
15 3283054 CUP DEFLECTOR - RIGHT 1
16 3283055 DEFLECTOR ASSEMBLY - CHUTE 2
17 6731030 SPACER - ADJUSTABLE 1

February 2005 115 6730040




Section F: Cup Station Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

&L

673p0055

FIGURE 59 CUP DELIVERY STATION AND MISCELLANEOUS CABINET PARTS

6730040 116 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section F: Cup Station

TABLE 59 CUP DELIVERY STATION AND MISCELLANEOUS CABINET PARTS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK --
2 3157060 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX W/ HD. S 3
3 6361051 HEATER ASSEMBLY - 115V/50W _
(FOR FREEZE DRIED MODEL 675 ONLY)
4 6351005 BRACKET - TUBING RETAINER 1
5 6337057 CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - LIGHTNER 1
6 6731047 SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - CUP STATION 1
7 6731025 CUP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY FOR 12 THRU 20 OZ CUPS 1
8 3281085 BRACKET - IR REMOTE 1
9 6331009 BRACE - CANISTER SUPPORT - FRESH BREW ONLY 1
10 6341007 BRACE - CANISTER SUPPORT 1
11 6738003 MOUNTING - OVERFLOW SWITCH ASSEMBLY 1
12 6231223 OVERFLOW SWITCH ASSEMBLY --
13 6331089 BRACKET BLOWER & COVER ASSEMBLY - 110V
14 6231516 BRACE - CANISTER SUPPORT - UPPER
February 2005 117 6730040




Section G: Brewer, Paper Filter Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

673p0069

FIGURE 60 FILTER PAPER AND BLOWER ASSEMBLY

6730040 118 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section G: Brewer, Paper Filter

TABLE 60 FILTER PAPER AND BLOWER ASSEMBLY

INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

6731008 SHIELD - WATER - BREWER 1
2 6734024 BREWER DRIVE ASSEMBLY 1
3 6734008 PANEL - BREWER MOUNTING (SEE FIGURE 62) 1
4 6734025 PUMP ASSEMBLY - FINAL - 115V 1
5 6404112 FILTER PAPER HOUSING ASSEMBLY 1
6 6331089 BRACKET, BLOWER & COVER ASSEMBLY - 110V 1
7 1471054 BRACKET & SCREEN ASSEMBLY - EXHAUST 1
o | s | SROETNONINGINE e :

February 2005 119 6730040




Section G: Brewer, Paper Filter Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

< e X
I

e \
- N
//%® !
\\\12:{\\\\\\ 0

/4

\

Vi /A ¢

673p0045

FIGURE 61 BRACKET, BLOWER, AND COVER ASSEMBLY

6730040 120 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section G: Brewer, Paper Filter

TABLE 61 BRACKET, BLOWER, AND COVER ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

6231074 GUARD - BLOWER MOTOR 1
2 2204513 WIRE TIE - #PLT 1.5IM 1
3 3502097 BUSHING #0OCB - 500 1
4 9989676 JUMPER - BLOWER 1
5 6237342 HOUSING - EXHAUST BLOWER 1
6 6237340 FILTER - EXHAUST BLOWER 1
7 6231550 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - BLOWER MOUNTING 1
8 4312210 BLOWER ASSEMBLY - 120V 1
9 6231553 TIE DOWN - BLOWER ASSEMBLY 2
10 1437204 SCREW - #8-10X.38 HEX HD.TFG --
11 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK --

February 2005 121 6730040




Section G: Brewer, Paper Filter Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

673p0018

FIGURE 62 FILTER PAPER - PUMP/BREWER DRIVE (LOCATION)

6730040 122 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section G: Brewer, Paper Filter

TABLE 62 FILTER PAPER - PUMP/BREWER DRIVE (LOCATION)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 6734008 PANEL - BREWER MOUNTING 1
2 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLK. 8
3 6734065 BREWER ASSEMBLY - WITH FILTER (SEE FIGURE 43), (SEE 1
FIGURE 66), (SEE FIGURE 67), AND (SEE FIGURE 48)
4 6734024 BREWER DRIVE ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 65) 1
5 6734025 PUMP ASSEMBLY - FINAL - 115V (SEE FIGURE 64) 1
6 3157060 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX W/ HD. SLOTTED - T/F - ZINC PL 1
7 6404112 FILTER PAPER HOUSING ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 63) 1
8 4305043 HARNESS CLIP - 1.00 2
February 2005 123 6730040




Section G: Brewer, Paper Filter Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

///

673p0023

FIGURE 63 FILTER PAPER ASSEMBLY

6730040 124 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section G: Brewer, Paper Filter

TABLE 63 FILTER PAPER ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

6734015 SHIELD - FILTER PAPER 1
2 6734005 PLATE - PAPER MOUNTING 1
3 6844001 HOUSING - FILTER PAPER 1
4 3118011 SWITCH V3L - 1260-D8 1
5 6238070 SCREW - #4-17X.62 HEX HD 2
6 6404043 PAPER - FILTER(27RLS/CS)GRADE318 1
7 6404054 COVER - PAPER HOUSING 1
8 6404060 LATCH - 1/4 TURN 1
9 6404061 HANDLE - 1/4 TURN 1
10 4741050 SCREW - #8-32 X .50 HX.HD. - T/F - BLACK 3

February 2005 125 6730040




Section G: Brewer, Paper Filter Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

FIGURE 64 PUMP ASSEMBLY - 115V

6730040 126 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section G: Brewer, Paper Filter

TABLE 64 PUMP ASSEMBLY - 115V

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

6734070 MOTOR - BREWER PUMP - 115V 1
2 6844006 BRACKET - PUMP MOUNTING 1
3 6734007 MOUNTING - PUMP --
4 6734072 PUMP ASSY - 115V 1
5 6804055 TUBING - 6404059 - 35.5" 1
6 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK 2
7 6734009 COVER - PUMP 1
8 3157060 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX W/ HD. S 3
9 1212159 WIRE CLIP 1

February 2005 127 6730040



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section G: Brewer, Paper Filter

673p0026

FIGURE 65 BREWER DRIVE ASSEMBLY

February 2005

128

6730040



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section G: Brewer, Paper Filter

TABLE 65 BREWER DRIVE ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

6734006 PLATE - BREWER MOUNTING 2
2 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK 8
3 6734003 COVER - BREWER SWITCHES - LONG 1
4 4027053 SCREW - GATE STOP 6
5 6404067 SPRING - EXTENSION 2
6 6106021 BUSHING #SB1500 - 21 1
7 1211161 CABLE CLAMP - RICHCO#N4 2
8 1457027 SCREW - #8-32 X .81 HEX HD - T/F 4
9 5220108 SWITCH 2
10 1217160 4-40X5/8 RHS M SCREW Z/Y 4
11 6734004 MOUNTING - BREWER DRIVE 1
12 6734011 LATCH - BREWER 1
13 4302134 SPACER - P.C. BOARD 4
14 6404009 MOTOR & CYCLE CAM ASSEMBLY 1
15 1217159 4 - 40 KEPS W/EXT LIWAS H ZP 4
16 6889000 HARNESS - BREWER MOTOR FILTER 1
17 9989100 INTERFERENCE FILTER 1
18 6881040 BRACKET - FILTER MOUNTING 1

February 2005 129 6730040




Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section G: Brewer, Paper Filter

< A

£/

7

673p0083

FIGURE 66 BREWER ASSEMBLY WITH HOSES AND MIXING BOWL

February 2005

130

6730040



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section G: Brewer, Paper Filter

TABLE 66 BREWER ASSEMBLY WITH HOSES AND MIXING BOWL

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 6734013 HOSE - BREWER - COFFEE
2 6734020 HOSE - BREWER - DECAF
3 6734014 RETAINER - HOSE - BREWER
RETAINER - HOSE - BREWER - SINGLE FRESH BREW
- 6734019 (NOT SHOWN) 1
- 6734016 RETAINER - HOSE - BREWER - D.G. (NOT SHOWN)
- 6734021 HOSE - BREWER - COFFEE - DUAL FBG. (NOT SHOWN)
- 6734022 HOSE - BREWER - DECAF - DUAL FBG (NOT SHOWN)
February 2005 131 6730040




Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section G: Brewer, Paper Filter

673p0098

FIGURE 67 BREWER ASSEMBLY WITH FILTER

February 2005

132

6730040



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section G: Brewer, Paper Filter

TABLE 67 BREWER ASSEMBLY WITH FILTER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 6734065 BREWER ASSEMBLY - WITH FILTER --
-- 6734057 BREWER ASSEMBLY (ITEMS 1-7, 21, 22, 29) --
1 6404031 LID - CYLINDER 1
2 6404004 CYLINDER - BREWER 1
3 6734053 CARRIER & CAM FOLLOWER ASSEMBLY 1
4 6734058 HOUSING - BREWER - RIGHT SIDE 1
5 1572242 SCREW - #8-18 X.75 PLASTITE HH 4
6 6404023 AXLE - INDEX GEAR 1
7 6404022 GEAR - PAPER INDEX PINION 1
8 4277042 SCREW - #8-10 X.5 T/F-PHS 3
9 6734052 HOUSING - PAPER DRIVE 1
10 6734066 SPACER - .375ID X.192 OD X.156 1
11 6404024 GEAR - DRIVE - PAPER 1
12 6234603 ROLLER DRIVE - PAPER MECH. 1
13 6734078 DEFLECTOR - FILTER PAPER - RIGHT 1
14 6234620 ROLLER END CAP - PAPER MECH 2
15 6404026 ROLLER - EXTRUSION PAPER 1
16 6734077 DEFLECTOR - FILTER PAPER - LEFT 1
17 6404114 RETAINER - IDLER AXIS 2
18 6804061 RING - COMPRESSION - .25 1
19 6404025 SHAFT - PAPER DRIVE 1
20 6404113 GUIDE - PAPER 1
21 6134042 WASHER 1X.390X22GA TYPE 304 1
22 4047012 SHOULDER BUSHING 1
23 6404108 IDLER AXLE & ROLLER ASSEMBLY - RIGHT 1
24 6404107 IDLER AXLE & ROLLER ASSEMBLY - LEFT 1
25 6404067 SPRING - EXTENSION 2
-- 6734100 PLATFORM, SEAL & SCREEN ASSEMBLY (NEXT 3 ITEMS) --
26 6734060 HOUSING - SCREEN & SEAL 1
27 6404090 SEAL - BREWER 1
28 6404070 SCREEN - BREWER - 60 X 60 MESH 1
29 6734059 HOUSING - BREWER-LEFT SIDE 1
30 6404027 RETAINER - GROOVLESS 2
-- 6734076 GUIDE - PAPER ASSEMBLY (NEXT 2 ITEMS) --
31 6734073 GUIDE - PAPER ASSEMBLY 1
32 6734074 SHAFT - PAPER DRIVE

February 2005 133 6730040




Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section G: Brewer, Paper Filter

673p0085

FIGURE 68 BREWER ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FILTER

February 2005

134

6730040



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section G: Brewer, Paper Filter

TABLE 68 BREWER ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FILTER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 6734064 BREWER ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FILTER --
1 6404031 LID - CYLINDER 1
2 6404004 CYLINDER - BREWER 1
3 6734053 CARRIER & CAM FOLLOWER ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 70) 1
4 6734058 HOUSING - BREWER - RIGHT SIDE 1
5 1572242 SCREW - #8-18 X.75 PLASTITE HHS 4
6 6404023 AXLE - INDEX GEAR 1
7 6404022 GEAR - PAPER INDEX PINION 1
8 4277042 SCREW - #8-10 X.5 T/F - PHS 3
9 6734030 GEAR TRAIN ASSEMBLY - REVERSER MECH 1
10 4747171 SCREW - #6-19 X .38 PHIL.PHS - T/C 1
11 1577008 SCREW - #6-19 X.50 PLASTITE PHS 1
12 6734067 HOUSING & BEARING ASSEMBLY 1
13 6734047 SPRING - GUIDE 1
14 6734049 SQUEEGEE - BREWER 1
15 6734048 RETAINER - SQUEEGEE 1
16 4747171 SCREW - #6-19 X .38 PHIL.PHS - T/C 2
17 6734050 SHAFT - SQUEEGEE - HOUSING 1
18 6734060 HOUSING - SCREEN & SEAL 1
19 6734068 SCREEN - SUPPORT 1
20 6734061 SEAL & SCREEN ASSEMBLY 1
21 6734051 HOUSING - SQUEEGEE - SHAFT 1
22 6734059 HOUSING - BREWER - LEFT SIDE 1
23 6134042 WASHER 1X.390X22GA TYPE 304 SS 1
24 4047012 SHOULDER BUSHING 1

February 2005

135

6730040




Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section G: Brewer, Paper Filter

673p0089

FIGURE 69 GEAR TRAIN ASSEMBLY

February 2005

136

6730040



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section G: Brewer, Paper Filter

TABLE 69 GEAR TRAIN ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 6734030 GEAR TRAIN ASSEMBLY - REVERSER MECH --
1 4747171 SCREW - #6-19 X .38 PHIL.PHS - T/C 7
2 6734031 COVER - HOUSING - SPROCKET 1
3 6734032 SPROCKET - BELT - DRIVE 1
4 6734033 BELT 1
5 6734034 HOUSING - SPROCKET 1
6 6734035 GEAR - .65DP - 13 TEETH - 20DP 1
7 6734036 GEAR - 1PD-20 TEETH - 20DP 1
8 6734037 PLATE - HOUSING - CENTER 1
9 6734038 LINK - FOLLOWER - .5PD - 12TEETH - 24P 1
10 6734039 LINK - OUTPUT - .5PD - 12TEETH - 24PD 1
11 6734040 RETAINER - GEAR 1
12 6734041 GEAR - DRIVER 1
13 6734042 HOUSING - GEAR - DRIVER 1
14 6734043 SCREW - #6-19 X 1.50LG - PHILLIPS 4
February 2005 137 6730040




Section G: Brewer, Paper Filter Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

18 1 \

(00000000, O

0

D

ak:

16
17

o 640p0103
4

3 14

FIGURE 70 CARRIER AND CAM FOLLOWER ASSEMBLY

6730040 138 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section G: Brewer, Paper Filter

TABLE 70 CARRIER AND CAM FOLLOWER ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 6734053 CARRIER & CAM FOLLOWER ASSEMBLY --
1 6404017 SPRING - CARRIER 2
2 6734055 CARRIER - CYLINDER 1
3 6404019 PLATE - CAM FOLLOWER 2
4 6404073 SHAFT - CAM FOLLOWER 1
5 6404074 ROLLER - CAM FOLLOWER 1
6 6734054 SHAFT - CARRIER BEARING 2
7 6404013 SHAFT - CAM 1
8 4047061 ROLL PIN - 1/8X1 1/8 1
9 6734056 CAM - CYLINDER CARRIER 1
10 6404015 GEAR - PAPER INDEX DRIVE 1
11 6134042 WASHER 1X.390X22GA TYPE 304 SS 1
12 4047012 SHOULDER BUSHING 1
13 6133157 ROLL PIN 3/16 X 1 1
14 6104220 RETAIN RING TRUARC 5133 - 18H SS 2
15 6404034 WASHER - .687 O.D. X .265 |.D. X .050 2
16 6404035 LOCK WASHER - SPLIT 1
17 6134160 NUT # 1/4-20 HEX 1
18 6404033 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1 HEX HD. 1
19 6404036 RET.RING - REINF.E TYPE - .375 2

February 2005 139 6730040




Section G: Brewer, Paper Filter Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

640p0092

FIGURE 71 IDLE AXLE AND ROLLER ASSEMBLY

6730040 140 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section G: Brewer, Paper Filter

TABLE 71A: IDLE AXLE AND ROLLER ASSEMBLY - RIGHT

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 6404108 IDLE AXLE AND ROLLER ASSEMBLY - RIGHT -
1 6404096 AXLE - IDLER ROLLER - RIHGT 1
2 6404030 TOGGLE - SPRING 1
3 6404067 SPRING - EXTENSION 1
4 6404098 DRIVE/IDLER - PAPER DRIVE 1
5 6404027 RETAINER - GROOVLESS 1
TABLE 71B: IDLE AXLE AND ROLLER ASSEMBLY - LEFT
INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 6404107 IDLE AXLE AND ROLLER ASSEMBLY - LEFT -
2 6404030 TOGGLE - SPRING 1
3 6404067 SPRING - EXTENSION 1
4 6404098 DRIVE/IDLER - PAPER DRIVE 1
5 6404027 RETAINER - GROOVLESS 1
6 6404095 AXLE - IDLER ROLLER - LEFT 1
February 2005 141 6730040




Section G: Brewer, Paper Filter Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

DETAIL A
(CUTAWAY FOR CLARITY)

gl
A

(SEE DETAIL B)

DETAIL B

FLAT ON FLAT ON

IMPELLER — o

FLAT ON IMPELLER SHOULD LINE UP
WITN FLAT ON THE MOTOR SHAFT

FIGURE 72 WHIPPER ASSEMBLY

673p0038

6730040 142 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section G: Brewer, Paper Filter

TABLE 72 WHIPPER ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

6537019 VENT & DIVIDER ASSEMBLY 1
2 6537030 MIXING BOWL 1
3 6237306 VINYL CAP - .38 I.D. 1
4 6237119 SCREW - M3XL.5-6GX6MM - SPH 2
5 6237192 SPACER - WHIPPER 1
6 6337085 COVER - WHIPPER 1
7 6237194 IMPELLER - WHIPPER 1
8 6237110 V RING - SHAFT SEAL 1
9 6237193 HOUSING - WHIPPER 1
10 6237111 MOTOR - WHIPPER - 24V DC 1
11 6237157 HARNESS - WHIPPER MOTOR 1
_ 6337076 I(-|NAORTN§38W\II\IV)HIPPER MOTOR - INCLUDES ITEMS 1, 2, 3, 4 1
_ 6337078 ?/INIéITI_\ISHBOOV\\/IV,\II_)ASSEMBLY-P&NOS-INCLUDES ITEMS1,2,3 1
_ 6337079 MIXING BOWL ASSEMBLY -NOP&NO S-INCLUDESITEMS 1, 2 1

(NOT SHOWN)
February 2005 143 6730040




Section G: Brewer, Paper Filter Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

673p0097

FIGURE 73 FRESH BREW MIXING BOWL ASSEMBLY - WITH CAP AND SPOUT

6730040 144 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section G: Brewer, Paper Filter

TABLE 73 FRESH BREW MIXING BOWL ASSEMBLY - WITH CAP AND SPOUT

SINGLE DUAL
INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION GRINDER | GRINDER
QTY QTY
L 6777000 E;SFIQEIIEIIEFGRU,;SI.ES;A)/IBLY COFFEE L 5
2 6237206 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - GRINDER MOTOR 1 2
3 9900138 SCREW #8-32 X 1/4 PHS W/LKW 2 4
4 6237016 EYELET - FLAT FLNG #A1562 BRASS 2 4
5 6237030 GROMMET - 5/32 2 4
6 6237214 SCREW - #4-40X1.5 PHS W/LW 2 4
7 6237221 SHAFT - GRINDER BRACKET 1 2
8 9900418 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.187 2 4
9 6237377 GRINDER BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1 2
10 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLK. 4 8
11 6737003 SUPPORT - GRINDER - RIGHT 1 0
12 6224010 PLUG - BUMPER 1 2
13 6777001 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - GRINDER SHELF 1 2
14 6737004 SUPPORT - GRINDER - LEFT (NOT SHOWN) 1 1
15 7101028 HEYCO RIGHT ANGLE 1 2
16 6731056 CHANNEL-CANISTER SUPPORT 1 1
17 6731057 CHNL.WI/A - CAN.SUPPORT - DUAL GRD. - 1
18 6737010 MIXING BOWL ASSEMBLY - P & FB S 2 2
19 6237313 VENT - BOWL 2 2
20 6537030 MIXING BOWL 2 2
21 6237306 VINYL CAP - .38 I.D. 2 2
22 6737008 SPOUT - MIXING BOWL - ANGLE 2 2
23 6237252 CHUTE - GRINDER 1 2
24 6734115 MOUNTING-MIXING BOWLS 1 2

February 2005

145

6730040



Section G: Brewer, Paper Filter Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

673p0096

FIGURE 74 GRINDER ASSEMBLY - COFFEE BEAN

6730040 146 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section G: Brewer, Paper Filter

TABLE 74 GRINDER ASSEMBLY - COFFEE BEAN

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 6237202 GRINDER ASSEMBLY - BEAN --
1 6207518 SCREW - #4-40 X 5/16 PHS W/LW 3
2 6237224 COVER - GRINDER HOUSING 1
3 6277202 GRINDING WHEEL - MACHINED 2
4 6207519 NUT - GRINDING WHEEL 6
5 6237223 ROTOR - GRINDWHEEL 1
6 6237271 DISPENSING BLADE - GRIND WHEEL 1
7 6237272 SCREW - #4-40 X 5/16 PHS 3
8 6224035 LINER - GRINDER HOUSING 1
9 6237225 GRINDER HOUSING ASSEMBLY 1
10 6207515 SPRING - INDEX#C-0180-029-0880-M 2
11 6237222 COLLAR - LOCKING 1
12 6237227 PLATE - MOTOR MOUNTING 1
13 6227513 RUBBER GROMMET 1
14 6227514 BEARING - GRINDER - OILITE AA307-3 1
15 6237201 MOTOR - UNIVERSAL 1
16 9900023 SCREW #8-32 X .37 PHS W/LW --
17 6207516 SCREW - #4-40 X 1-1/4 PHS W/LW 2
18 6237252 CHUTE - GRINDER

February 2005 147 6730040




Section H: Monetary, Cabinet Back Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Ne
\&m:[@]
i

RN
SR
ENCENCNENE NN

673p0034

FIGURE 75 EXTERIOR MONETARY DOOR

6730040 148 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section H: Monetary, Cabinet Back

TABLE 75 EXTERIOR MONETARY DOOR

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1575094 PANEL WELD ASSEMBLY - MONETARY - NV BLACK 1
2 1401110 SWITCH 1
3 6335002 SERVICE KEYPAD ASSEMBLY 1
4 1675006 INSERT - INSTRUCTIONS - UPPER - SUREVEND 1
5 3275003 INSERT - INSTRUCTIONS - FREE VEND - SUREVEND 1
6 9989639 SWITCH ASSEMBLY - FREE VEND 1
7 1575012 INSERT - INSTRUCTIONS - COINS/BILLS - U.S. 1
8 1572013 LENS - DISPLAY 1
9 3635015 FACEPLATE ASSEMBLY 1
10 1575035 INSERT - INSTRUCTIONS - LOWER - ENGLISH 1
11 1575044 COVER PLATE ASSEMBLY - NO COIN 1
12 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE --
13 1575048 PLATE - INSERT BACKING 1

February 2005 149 6730040




Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section H: Monetary, Cabinet Back

N~

/% -.@.'04;‘
=/ N >

A

s

/T ®
o o ° o o
) D D 1D A HD I I I b A\ U A D b b b 1 ) 1 b D 2 T b 1 b I I b B ) 2 D 1 1 ) M/ M I 6 b b i I ) b D) ) Y ) b 1 i 1 /) ) 1) B D B B ) B D BB B )
= =] \ = o
2
-
. N
°
o N
\STAY N\
g 0
o o
7

S

™ < (o] ©

673p0021

A s

QOO KK -
QOROAQQ -

OOOOQUOO

AR
N N W

M%%%%%%%M
S -/

(4 (4
A O AR
OO OO OE QAR ARA

I HIEENENEN
9 9

February 2005

FIGURE 76 INTERIOR MONETARY DOOR (PART 1 OF 3)
150

6730040



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section H: Monetary, Cabinet Back

TABLE 76 INTERIOR MONETARY DOOR (PART 1 OF 3)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1575094 PANEL WELD ASSEMBLY - MONETARY. - NV BLACK

2 1575091 PLATE - SELECT SWITCH - BACKUP - W

3 1475089 1/8 NUT - SELF - THREADING 4
4 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE --
5 1475026 BUTTON - COIN RETURN 1
6 1475072 SHAFT - RETURN BUTTON 1
7 1127808 SPRING - SHELF RESET 1
8 1571079 BRACKET - COIN RETURN BUTTON 1
9 1571078 BRACKET - COIN MECHANISM 1
10 6231037 CLAMP - CABLE 1
11 9900106 SCREW #8-32 X 3/8 ACORN HEX HD --
12 2204093 WASHER - SCAVENGER BAR 1
13 1571113 ARM - SCAVENGER 1
14 4747171 SCREW - #6-19 X .38 PHIL.PHS - T/C --
15 2302053 SPACER - CUP 4
16 1575003 COIN CHUTE ASSEMBLY 1
17 1671041 COIN BLOCK - 50 CENTS 1
18 2228011 SPACER - RELEASE ARM 2
19 1472223 COIN INSERT 1
20 3635004 PANEL - SELECTION - MONETARY 1
21 1472251 LENS - PUSH BUTTON 12
22 1575058 LETTER SHEET - SELECT SWITCH 1
23 7215019 MEMBRANE SWITCH ASSEMBLY - SELECT

February 2005 151 6730040




Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section H: Monetary, Cabinet Back

673p0036

FIGURE 77 INTERIOR MONETARY DOOR (PART 2 OF 3)

February 2005

152

6730040



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section H: Monetary, Cabinet Back

TABLE 77 INTERIOR MONETARY DOOR (PART 2 OF 3)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1575094 PANEL WELD ASSEMBLY - MONETARY - NV BLACK 1

2 9989823 DISPLAY W/BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1

3 4747171 SCREW - #6-19 X .38 PHIL.PHS - T/C --

4 9900203 SCREW #6-20 X 3/8 PHS T/C --

5 1575029 COVER - DISPLAY

6 1452139 RETAINER - HARNESS

7 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE --

8 1475119 JUMPER - GROUND WIRE

9 1575080 MAGNET MOUNTING PLATE - CASHCODE

10 1575057 PLATE - MAGNET MOUNTING

11 4245186 SCREW -#8 32 X 1/4 PHS - T/F --

12 9900106 SCREW #8-32 X 3/8 ACORN HEX HD --

13 1579009 JUMPER - MONETARY DOOR SWITCH

14 1401110 SWITCH

15 6335002 SERVICE KEYPAD ASSEMBLY

February 2005 153 6730040



Section H: Monetary, Cabinet Back Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

673p0022
FIGURE 78 INTERIOR MONETARY DOOR (PART 3 OF 3)

6730040 154 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section H: Monetary, Cabinet Back

TABLE 78 INTERIOR MONETARY DOOR (PART 3 OF 3)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
6736000 MAIN CTROLLER PCB W/EPROM 1
! 9989755 PCB ASSEMBLY - MAIN CONTROLLER 1
2 9985248 LABEL - UNPRTD - SLFADH DAT57637-10 1
9980332 IC-1 MBIT FLASH MEMORY - AMD 1
3 1579010 JUMPER - INTERLOCK - DOMESTIC 1
4 1571021 BRACKET - SWITCH INTERLOCK 1
5 1211141 SWITCH 1
6 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLK. --
7 1599200 HARNESS - CONTROL TO DISPLAY 1
8 1571112 COVER - CONT./INTERFACE PCB
9 1571022 STOP - MONETARY PANEL
10 9989750 HARNESS - 24 VAC PCB & COIN POWER 1
11 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLACK --
12 3281086 POWER ASSEMBLY - DOMESTIC - 20A 1
13 1671050 MONEY BOX - WELDED - ONE PIECE 1
14 6739021 HARNESS - POWER PANEL 1
15 1671022 HOUSING - POWER PANEL 1
16 3114114 WIRE TIE RICHCO#BT - 10-10 - BL 1
17 9983778 TRIAC - 35A - 600V 1
18 6231143 BRACKET - POWER PANEL RETAINER 1
19 6736001 PCB ASSEMBLY - HOT DRINK INTERFACE 1
20 6736005 IC ASSEMBLY - VERSION 673.02 AMD 1
February 2005 155 6730040




Section H: Monetary, Cabinet Back Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

— 1
| I i
O O
14
O O JSSE
13 82 5
12
12
= 10
@
BLK b‘/'lo
S 9\
RED J81i]\
9wl o’
z
P V=
7
I 2 o @ o
U I Jl I8 / Jl

BLK ORN

673p0024
SIDE VIEW OF XFMR SIDE VIEW OF XFMR
120V PRIMARY CONNECTIONS 120V SECONDARY CONNECTIONS

FIGURE 79 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 20A

6730040 156 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section H: Monetary, Cabinet Back

TABLE 79 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 20A

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1701025 PLATE - HOUSING - PANEL (CP7-7)

2 9989369 LABEL - N.V. BLANK

3 6739021 HARNESS - POWER PANEL

4 9989100 INTERFERENCE FILTER 1
5 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE --
6 9989046 24V XFMR - DUAL PIR. - .187 TERM. 1
7 9984094 WIRE - GROUND - 14" 1
8 9989674 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 4 AMP 1
9 1709001 JUMPER - TRANSFORMER - 120V - PRM. 1
10 9989673 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 20A 1
11 1709006 JUMPER - MAIN SWITCH TO BREAKER 1
12 9984629 SWITCH - TOGGLE - DPST - 20AMP 1
13 1211110 8-32X1/4 RHS MACH SCR ZP 1
14 4311117 LABEL - POWER CONTROL PANEL - ENGLISH 1

February 2005 157 6730040



Section H: Monetary, Cabinet Back Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

i

2

e

UPPER
MONETARY
POSITION

C T C ¢ C C C T C C C C C ¢

T C C 1 C T C C

363p0083

FIGURE 80 MONETARY - DEBIT CARD READERS AND BILL VALIDATORS

6730040 158 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section H: Monetary, Cabinet Back

TABLE 80A MONETARY - DEBIT CARD READERS AND BILL VALIDATORS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- DOWNSTACK BILL VALIDATOR -
2 1575048 PLATE - INSERT BACKING 1
3 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE -
4 - DEBIT CARD READER
5 - UPSTACK BILL VALIDATOR
TABLE 80B MONETARY LOCATION OPTIONS
MONETARY PANEL LOCATION
MONETARY WITH
CAPABILITY UPPER LOWER COIN?
COIN - VAL - CARD CARD READER UPSTACK VALIDATOR YES
COIN - VAL - CARD DOWNSTACK VALIDATOR CARD READER YES
INSERT INSTRUCTIONS
COIN - VAL BACK-UP PLATE (1575048) UPSTACK VALIDATOR YES
INSERT INSTRUCTIONS
COIN - VAL DOWNSTACK VALIDATOR BACK-UP PLATE (1575048) YES
INSERT INSTRUCTIONS
COIN - CARD BACK-UP PLATE (1575048) CARD READER YES
INSERT INSTRUCTIONS
COIN - CARD CARD READER BACK-UP PLATE (1575048) YES
VAL - CARD DOWNSTACK VALIDATOR CARD READER NO
VAL - CARD CARD READER DOWNSTACK VALIDATOR NO
INSERT INSTRUCTIONS INSERT INSTRUCTIONS
GO O BACK-UP PLATE (1575048) BACK-UP PLATE (1575048) =
INSERT INSTRUCTIONS
VAL ONLY BACK-UP PLATE (1575048) UPSTACK VALIDATOR NO
INSERT INSTRUCTIONS
VAL ONLY DOWNSTACK VALIDATOR BACK-UP PLATE (1575048) NO
INSERT INSTRUCTIONS
CARD ONLY CARD READER BACK-UP PLATE (1575048) NO
INSERT INSTRUCTIONS
CARD ONLY BACK-UP PLATE (1575048) CARD READER NO
Note: All tems are secured with four nuts (P/N9900081).
Shaded items represent alternate configurations.
February 2005 159 6730040



Section H:

Monetary, Cabinet Back Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

TABLE 80C CARD READER OPTIONS

NSQETER DESCRIPTION

1475107 | DEBITEK # VIS - MM - NAT SYSTEM |

1575050 | BRACKET - DEBITEK CONTROLLER (NO COIN OPTION)

1575052 | BRACKET - DEBITEK CONTROLLER (WITH COIN OPTION)

TABLE 80D BILL VALIDATOR OPTIONS
HARNE
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION DART NUN?BSER
5900198 VALIDATOR - MARS - S2000 - VN2311 - USE
3152444 VALIDATOR - MARS - VFM1 - S1 - U4C -CNSMT 1579005
5900182 VALIDATOR - COINCO - BA305A
5900193 VALIDATOR - MARS - S2000 - VN2511 - USE -CN5
5900233 VALIDATOR - CONLUX MKA 2152-12B 120V 1579028
3152391 VALIDATOR - MARS VFM3 - S1 - U4C - CNSMT
5000248 VALIDATOR - MARS AE 2611 - USE SERIAL
5900205 VALIDATOR - MARS - VN2512 - USE - 24V 1579032
5900221 VALIDATOR - COINCO - BA32SA - 24V (Hggggflzs)
5900234 VALIDATOR - CONLUX - 2162 - 24V - 300 (JUMPER)
1475053 | Vi vASK KT INGTALLED 1579006
5900247 VALIDATOR - MARS AE 2612 - U5M - MDB -
5900210 VALIDATOR - MARS - VN2512 - USM/500 - MDB -
5900234 VALIDATOR - COINLUX - 2162 - 24V - 300 1579050
5900283 VALIDATOR - COINCO - MAGPRO - 32R -
5900284 VALIDATOR - COINCO - MAGPRO - 30SA
5900285 VALIDATOR - COINCO - MAGPRO - 32SA
5900287 VALIDATOR - COINCO - MAGPRO - MAG50SA 1579034
5900182 VALIDATOR - COINCO - BA 30SA
5900290 VALIDATOR - COINCO MAGPRO 52R
6730040 160 February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section H: Monetary, Cabinet Back

TABLE 80E COIN MECHANISM OPTIONS

NLFJ"I\A/IEER DESCRIPTION
5900116 MARS TRC6000 COIN UNIT

5307321 COINTRON 3000 - US COIN VAL
5900096 COINCO 9340L COIN UNIT

5900112 MARS MC5000 COIN UNIT

6400002 COIN CHANGER - MARS #TRC 6010XV
6000003 COIN CHANGER - COINCO # 9302LF-24
5900094 COINCO 9300L COIN UNIT

5900192 COIN UNIT - COINLUX USLX00401F
5900213 COIN UNIT - COINCO -9302 - GX - MDB
5900209 COIN UNIT - CONLUX - USLZ - 001 - MDB
5900214 COIN UNIT - MARS - VN 4510 - MDB
5900216 COIN UNIT - MARS - VN 4000, 110V
5900217 COIN UNIT - MARS - VN 4010 XV - 24V
5900192 COIN UNIT - CONLUX - USLX 00401F
5900237 COIN UNIT - CONLUX - USLX - 001 120V

February 2005

161

6730040



18

J108

2410
3| PcB

INDEX

s

12

[}

2

0

6

NO PAPER
OPTION
JUMPER

Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

inet Back

W.D.- HOT BEVERAGE - 115/230V

Monetary, Cab

WD673004

J27
PAPER
SWITCH

BREW
SWITCHES

10

ORN RING1 |3

TAN
GRY

-

BLU
TAN
ORG
TAN
PUR

RED
VEL
BLK

=

FILTER

7654321

RED
YEL
GRY

z
4
<]

RED

J28
BREW

z
z
S

BLU
WHT
L

RED

YEL
ORN
BRN
RED
N
N

GRI
Of

R!

J184A-B
INLET VALVES

x|
i
|

2|z m>nmﬂ<w.§.m
B

N
MENU LAMP UPPER RIGHT LAMP
190 186
OPTION:
g 8 MAINDOOR | EXFAN,
B 2 SWITCH BEANLT.,
- = I3

- T FILTER  MAIN SW.
BLU
BRN

FR./GR.
MAIN SWITCH

WHT
RED

BLU

[6] ]

5 2

J151 4L YEL fq
3 5

2 BRN 6

336 4200
MDB COIN

J104A
RED 7]
YEL

BRN
TAN

RED

RED
YEL
YEL
ORN

BLK

BLK

LU

WHT 5151

87435121]

5

J5!

J58

13 478510
J64

ORN
BLU
WHT

5
2
|3
4
6

L7 ]

SERIAL VAL,

RED

J45

DISPLAY |1 2

Jag J49

10 3 4

YEL

BREWER
PUMP.

TEA DECF  COF

WHIPPER
MOTORS

#2 #1

VEND
VALVES

Section H

673p0084
February 2005

162

FIGURE 81 WIRING DIAGRAM - HOT BEVERAGE 115/230 VOLT

6730040



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section H: Monetary, Cabinet Back

TABLE 81A WIRING DIAGRAM - HOT BEVERAGE 115/230 VOLT
INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

9989659 PCB ASSEMBLY - DUMB MECH POWR SUPPLY 1
2 9989687 PCB ASSEMBLY - EXECUTIVE INTERFACE 1
3 9989755 PCB ASSEMBLY - MAIN CONTROLLER 1
4 9989685 PCB ASSEMBLY - DISPLAY 1
5 3286019 PCB ASSEMBLY - IR SENSOR INTERFACE 1
6 6736001 PCB ASSEMBLY - HOT DRINK INTERFACE 1

TABLE 81B J CONNECTIONS

J# | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

J2 6559011 HARNESS - SUREVEND

J27 6739005 HARNESS - BREWER SWITCH

J28 6739005 HARNESS - BREWER SWITCH

J29 6739005 HARNESS - BREWER SWITCH

J30 1579008 HARNESS - RIBBON

J31 6339009 HARNESS - FLOAT TEMP

J33 6339017 CABLE - DISPLAY

J34 6559010 HARNESS - SUREVEND

J35 1679056 HARNESS - DEX

J36 1679054 HARNESS - MDB COIN

J37 9989750 HARNESS - 24VAC

J38 9989750 HARNESS - 24VAC

J40 9989687 EXECUTIVE INTERFACE

J41 9989687 EXECUTIVE INTERFACE

J45 6339017 CABLE DISPLAY

J46 7215019 CUSTOMER KEY PAD

347 9989639 FREEVEND KEY SWITCH

J48 1579009 DOOR SWITCH

J49 6335002 SERVICE KEY PAD

J55 6739005 HARNESS - BREWER SWITCHES

J56 1579008 HARNESS - RIBBON

J57 6739005 HARNESS - BREWER SWITCHES

J58 6559001 HARNESS - CABINET DC

J59 6559001 HARNESS - CABINET DC

J60 9989750 HARNESS - 24VAC

J61 6559008 HARNESS - WHIPPERS

J62 6739012 HARNESS - BREW & GRD

February 2005 163 6730040




Section H: Monetary, Cabinet Back

Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

TABLE 81B J CONNECTIONS

J# PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
J63 6739011 HARNESS AUGERS
J64 6339004 HARNESS - CABINET AC
J65 6739016 HARNESS - AC TANK - 1750 WATT
J68A 6739005 HARNESS - BREWER SWITCHES
J69A 6739005 HARNESS - BREWER SWITCHES
J70A 6739005 HARNESS - BREWER SWITCHES
J71 6739012 HARNESS - BREW & GRDE
J8o 9989750 HARNESS - 24VAC
Js1 9989750 HARNESS - 24VAC
Jg2 6739010 HARNESS - POWER PANEL
J83 6739010 HARNESS - POWER PANEL
J84 6339021 HARNESS - FLOAT SWITCH
J85 6739055 HARNESS - BREWER SWITCH
J88 6239026 HARNESS - AUTO DOOR
J89 6239026 HARNESS - AUTO DOOR
Joo 6339004 HARNESS - CABINET AC
Jo2 9989750 HARNESS - 24VAC
Jo4 6739010 HARNESS - POWER PANEL
J95 6739010 HARNESS - POWER PANEL
J9o6 6739010 HARNESS - POWER PANEL
Jo7 6739010 HARNESS - POWER PANEL
J100 1579009 HARNESS - DOOR SWITCH
J101 1579003 HARNESS - DUMB MECH
J102 1579003 HARNESS - DUMB MECH
J106 6369005 STIR STICK SOLENOID
J109 6559001 HARNESS - CAB DC
J109A 6739006 JUMPER - CUP MECHS
J109B 6739006 JUMPER - CUP MECHS
J138 2346016 SIDE LIGHT
J133 6739003 JUMPER - POWER TO LIGHTS
J134 6739009 LEFT UPPER LAMP
J137 6739007 RIGHT UPPER LAMP
J136 6739014 MENU LAMP
J138 2346016 SIDE LIGHT
J132 6739009 LOWER LAMP
J137 6559007 HARNESS - HDC AC2
J139 6559009 HARNESS - MUG SENSOR
J140 6559001 HARNESS - CABINET DC

6730040

164

February 2005



Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

Section H: Monetary, Cabinet Back

TABLE 81B J CONNECTIONS

J# PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
Ji41 6739016 HARNESS - AC TANK - 1750 WATT
J145 6559001 HARNESS - CABINET DC
J147 6559009 HARNESS - MUG SENSOR
J151 1679050 HARNESS - EXECUTIVE COIN
J158 6739012 HARNESS - BREW & GRD
J159 6739012 HARNESS - BREW & GRD
J176 6739016 HARNESS - AC TANK - 1750 WATT
J177 6739012 HARNESS - BREW & GRD

J184A 6559007 HARNESS - HDC AC2

J184B 6559007 HARNESS - HDC AC2

J185 6339004 CABINET - AC1

J188 6739016 HARNESS - AC TANK - 1750 WATT
J190 6739016 HARNESS - AC TANK - 1750 - WATT
J191 6739016 HARNESS - AC TANK - 1750 - WATT
J195 6559007 HARNESS - HDC AC2

J198 6339021 HARNESS - FLOAT SW.

J200 6739016 HARNESS - AC TANK - 1750 WATT
J248 6809010 JUMPER - FILTER TO BREW MTR
J249 6809010 JUMPER - FILTER TO BREW MTR
J250 6739014 JUMPER MENU LAMP

J284 6339021 HARNESS - FLOAT SW.

February 2005

165

6730040



Section H: Monetary, Cabinet Back Hot Drink Center Il Parts Manual

6730040 166 February 2005



Snack / Center Parts Manual

Part Number Index

Part Number..........co.oov... Page Part Number...........oooouu... Page Part Number .......c..cuve.. Page
1127808 .eevvvneeeveeeeeiieeeenenn 151 1572011 ceevvvveeneeiiinns 3,29 3112163 .coieieeeieiiieeeie 27
1141054 .ccvuereeennnn. 39,41,43 1572013 .ceeevieeiieeeeieeen, 149 3112164 eoveeeeeeeeeeieeeeiennn, 27
1170206 .eeevveneeernneeeen. 61,111 1572242 ..ccoveveeeennnnn 133,135 3114114 coevieeieeeeiieeee, 155
1172021 cevveeeieeeeeeeenne, 57,67 1575002 ..oovevneeeeieeeeeieneeennnn, 3 3116127 oo 63
1172059 i 11 1575003 .o 151 3118011 .ooviviiiiiiiiiiree e 125
1211105 i 55 1575012 .oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaes 149 3118035 .iiiiiiiiiiiiiirrrreee 67
1211120 eriiiiiiiiiiereereeeeenns 157 1575029 .iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieees 153 3121150 .oviiiiiiiiiiiiirrr e 63
1211112 i 57 1575035 iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 149 3142138 .oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee, 19
1211141 e 155 1575044 ...coviiiiiiiiiiiiaes 149 3143009 ..oviiiiiiiiiiiiiriireee 44
1211161 ceveeeeeeeeviennen, 69,129 1575048 .....ooevevennnnns 149,159 3143011 ceevevrvereeieeeiieeeeennn, 44
1212159 i 127 1575050 .iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 160 3151058 ..iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiirreees 61
1217159 .oveevennnen. 51,63,129 1575052 ..cceviviirneeiieen, 160 3152391 .eovvvveveieiiiiieeeien, 160
1217160 ..cevvennnenen. 51,63,129 1575057 .ceevvreeieieeireeenn, 153 3152444 ..ocoeeviiiiieea 160
1302289 ivveeieiieeeeee e 27 1575058 .eevvivereiieiieeeeennnn 151 3154059 ............ 71,73,75,77
1302290 .iviiiiiiiiiii e 27 1575080 ..vvviiiiiiiiiiiiiieae 153 3156015 ..oiiiiiiiiiireee 79
1302291 v 27 1575091 .ooiiiiiiiiiiiiie 151 3156032 .oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieees 61
1302324 covveeeeiieeeeeeeee e 27 1575094 ........... 149, 151, 153 3157060 .11,61,79,117,123,
1302326 .evriiiiiiiiiiiii s 27 1577008 ..vvviiiiiiiiiiiiiieaes 135 127
1401110 .evevveeeirnnnns 149,153 1577038 ............ 39,41,43,51 3157068 ..ecoverernreeiireeeinnnnnn. 61
1411194 v 59 1579003 ..ot 164 3158023 .oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiirrr e 73
1411195 ivveeeeiieeeeeee e, 59 1579008 ....cevvieriiiiieiiiinnnns 163 3158061 ............ 71,73,75,77
1437204 coeveeeeiieeeeeieeeeeannn 121 1579009 ........... 153,163,164 3275003 ..coeevevnreeiinieeennnnn. 149
1451097 .9,13,15,17,19, 21, 1579010 .uvvveveieeeirieeeeiiins 155 3281074 weovveeevieeiiieeeennnn, 111
33,....37,39,41, 43, 1592069 ..viievieeeiieeeiine e, 3 3281084 ..oovieiveeieiieeeiiann, 115
45, ....49,51, 67,69, 1599200 ..eviviiiiiieeenans 155 3281085 ....ccevvvrvnnennn. 111,117
71, ....73,75,81, 83, 1671022 woviieeeeeeeieeeeeiiees 155 3281086 ..cooeevvvreeeirneeennnnn. 155
87, ..... 89,111,117, 1671041 .uviieeeeeeieeeeeeaies 151 3282005 ..oooeevevneeeiiieeeiinnnnn. 33
121, .123,127,129, 1671050 .uviievneeeeieieeerannns 155 3282006 ...coeevevneeeiiieiininnnn. 33
145, ..o 155 1675006 .coevvvveeneeirieeeennnn. 149 3283002 ..oooveveeneeeiiieeeiinnnnn, 37
1452139 13,17,19, 51, 61, 67, 1679005 ..viveveeeeeeeeeeeeenineeenns 61 3283004 ..oooeevneiiiieeeiieeeees 37
......................... 153 1679050 ....oevveeveeeeinnen..... 165 3283013 .ieieeiieieeeeieeineen. 37
1452151 ovveeeeiieeeeeeeee e 19 1679054 .coovvieeeeieiiinn, 163 3283014 ..ooveveenreeiiennnnnn, 33,39
1457027 ....39,41,43,51,129 1679056 ....eevvevrennreirninnnnnn, 163 3283018 .eeveeeveeneeeiineeiinnnnn, 33
1471054 oeveeeiiieeeeieeeenn, 119 1701025 .covvvveveeeeiieeeeeenn, 157 3283022 ..ooveveeneeiiiinnnn, 35, 37
I 1 < 57 1709001 ..ottt 157 3283031 .iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeees 37
I 2 57 1709006 ...ovvvvviiiiiiiiiieae 157 3283032 ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee 37
1472178 evveviiiiiiiiiiinnnnns 25, 27 2204093 ..ot 151 3283053 ..iiiiiiiiiiiiiininee 115
1472223 eereeiiiiiiiiiiieneeeenns 151 2204513 ..o 121 3283054 ...oiiiiiiiiiiiiees 115
1472250 .eviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeaes 25 2206028 ..iviiiiiiiiiiiiiaa 21 3283055 ..iiiiiiiiiriiiiininees 115
1472251 covveeeiieeeeeeeeene, 151 2222031 cceoveveieeeinnnn, 49,51 3283058 .....coeevvuunnnns 39,41, 43
1475026 cevveneeieeeeeiieeeenenn 151 2222095 ............ 15,17,23,61 3283069 ..ccevvrriirneiiineeeennn. 37
1475053 i 160 2222096 ..iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiia 61 3286019 ...ovviiiiiiiiiiiiinees 163
1475072 evriiiiiiiiiieereeeeenns 151 2222110 .iviiiiiiiiiia 21 3502097 .iiiiiiiiiiiree 121
1475089 .cevvvneeiieeeeiieeeinenn 151 2228011 ceevvvveveeeeiieeeeeenn, 151 3631171 ............ 81, 83, 87, 89
1475107 evriiiiiiiereeeeenns 160 2272036 .ovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaaas 61 3633007 .iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee 35
1475119 ovevveeeeiienn, 91,153 2272052 ..ceevveiiiieennn, 25,27 3633008 ....cevnvririneinnnn. 35, 37
1477020 ovveeeeeieeeeeeeee e, 51 2301057 ............ 39,41,43,47 3633010 .eeuerrrirniiiireeeeinannn. 35
1477113 oo, 51 2302053 .....cc....... 29,35,151 3633011 .ceevvnriiiiieeeiieeeeenen, 35
1571021 i 155 2302218 .iiiiiiiiiiia 13 3633015 ..iiiiiiiiiire e 39
1571022 covveeeiieeeeeieeeenen 155 2302223 ...... 81, 83,85,87,89 3633031 ...coeevniiiiiiiiiiiiens 35
1571078 evveeneeeeeeeeeeeeeenenn 151 2346016 ....15,17,23,61,164 3633032 .c.ceeevvvrreerneeeinninnenns 35
1571079 evveeeeieeeeeeieeeenenn 151 3102447 .......... 35,37,91,111 3635004 ..cceevvnriiriieeiinnnns 151
1571112 i 155 3103133 .iiiiiiiiiiieeees 113,115 3635015 ..iiiiiiiiiee 149
1571113 e 151 3106154 ...ovviiiiiiiiia 61 3639011 ..oviiiiiiiiiiiiirrre e 39
1571115 i 57 3107171 .ovviiiiiiiiiiii s 61 4027053 i, 129
1571161 v 59 3108048 ...cvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiaa 77 4041047 i, 19
1572010 evvvvneiineeeeereeeienans 29 3108141 ..oveeeirneeinnnn. 49,51 4041102 ..oovvveiieeeeiieeeienn, 111
February 2005 Index - 1 6730040



Part Number Index

Snack / Center Parts Manual

Part Number .................... Page  Part Number.................... Page  Part Number .................... Page
4041241 ............ 39,41,43,47 6104220 ..ouiiernieeeiieeeennnn. 139 6231507 .oeeeeeneeieieeeeeieeeees 63
4047012 ........... 133,135,139 6106021 ..euvvvvvneeeirneeeennnn. 129 6231516 .ooveveeeeeiieeeiiieenns 117
4047054 oiieveeeeiieeeeeeeeeeies 63 6114121 .coovveeneeeiiinns 35,44 6231526 c.euviiiiieeiiiieeeennnn 53
4047061 ..coviiiiiiiiea 139 6117010 .evvviiniiiiiiiea 111 6231528 ..o 53
4245082 ...viiiiii e 29 6118071 .ooeviiiiieiieiieeeaeas 73 6231529 ..o 53
4245083 ...oiiiiiiii 29 6124073 v 69 6231544 ..o 113
4245084 ..oieveiieeeeeeeeeie 29 6131066 ..eoevevniiiiiieeiiiies 37 6231545 ...ccoeeeevnnnnnnnn. 113,115
4245186 ..ceviiiiiiiiiiiiieas 153 6133157 .iviiiiiiii 139 6231550 ..eiiiiiiiiees 121
4247204 oiveeeeeieieeeeeieeeeens 111 6134042 ............ 133,135,139 6231553 .cccevveriiiiieeiiinees 121
4254012 ...... 81, 83,85,87,89 6134160 ...ccevvnveeieneeiiinnnnns 139 6231559 ..oceeeenieiiiieeeiieeees 61
4277042 ovvveeeeiinn 133,135 6137157 ...... 81, 83,85,87,89 6232023 ....eeiiiiieeeiiieeeeennn, 15
4302134 oiieeeeeiieeeeeieeeeens 129 6138181 ...eeeveeee. 33,35,37 6232028 ..coeeevieiiiieeeiieeee 55
4305043 ..ciiiiiiiia 123 6138183 ..o 69 6232031 ..iiiiiiii 55
4311068 ...oiviiiiiiina 57 6138287 i 69 6232036 ..iviiiiiia 55
4311117 coiiieieeeieeeeeeieeeene 157 6151131 ceevveieiieeeiieeeeeennnn, 63 6232065 ..cevvvreeirieeeinnnnn. 49,51
4312210 .iiiiiiiiiiea 121 6158007 ..ovviiniiiiiiiiiieaeas 67 6232078 ..o 21
4312216 .oeeereaennn. 15,17,23 6158063 ..cocevvneeiireeiiniens 67 6232084 ..cevveeeireeaannnnn, 49,51
4402043 oiiieeeeeieee e 79 6201025 ..uvevevneeeeeiieeeeiieees 53 6232085 ....eveeeiiiieeeinnnnn. 49,51
4559009 ...iviiiiiii 19 6207515 ..oiiiiiiiii 147 6232089 ...iiiiiie 49,51
4711020 .oveiiiiiiiiiiee e 111 6207516 ..ovviiiiiiiieieae 147 6232091 ...ceviiiiiiia 49,51
4732024 ............ 13, 15,17,87 6207518 .ccoeevereeeeieeeiiinnnns 147 6232092 ..coeveeeeiieeeeeieeees 21
4733035 .oeveveeennnn. 39,41,43 6207519 ccoevuiriirieeiiieeeeenn 147 6232096 ..ccevvvereeireennn. 49,51
4741050 . 7,81, 83, 85, 87, 89, 6224035 .ooeviieiiieeeiieeeeennn 147 6232118 .oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 31

125 6227513 .o 147 6232208 ... 55
4747171 ....135, 137,151, 153 6227514 ..ovvvereeeeiieeeeannn 147 6232263 ..oeeeeeeeieieeeeeiieeeeens 51
4751060 ..iieveeneiiiieeeeiieeennns 67 6231033 .cooevevneeeinnnnnn 85,111 6232305 ..ceeeeveiiiieeiiieeees 61
5220042 .eviiiiiieeiieee e 109 6231034 ceevnveveiieeeiieeeeeennn, 57 6232317 oo, 49,51
5220108 ...cevvveneeiniinnns 51,129 6231035 .eoeuviiiieeeiieeeeinannn 67 6233009 ...ceuvriiiieiiiieeeeenan, 45
5262139 ............ 13, 15,17,23 6231036 .coeevvnrieinneeiieeeennn, 65 6233010 ..ccevverrennnnn. 39,41, 43
5307321 werreirireeiiieee e 161 6231037 ceveveeeeieeeiieeeeeennn. 151 6233012 ..ccevvennennn. 39,41, 43
5900094 ...iiivieneeiiiee e 161 6231074 weveveeeeeeeeeieeeeennnn, 121 6233013 .coeevvenennnnn. 39,41, 43
5900096 ....cevvrneiirreeeennnns 161 6231087 cevvrreveiieeiineeeeennnnn, 59 6233014 ...cooveeevnnnnnns 39,41, 43
5900112 ...ocviviiiiiiiiiiieaens 161 6231135 .. 63 6233016 ...oiiiiiiiiee e 43
5900116 ..vvveveenereinreeennnnns 161 6231142 .....eeueen..e. 71,73,75 6233018 ...cceevvnnnnenen. 41, 43, 47
5900182 ..vvivveeeeeiiieeeinnnnns 160 6231143 vevieeeieeeeieeeeeenn, 155 6233019 .oeveevnieiiieeeen, 41,43
5900192 ..viveireeiiiee e 161 6231163 ceevnveeerieeieneeeeennnnn. 57 6233021 ............ 39,41, 43, 47
5900193 ..uiirieeeiiieeeeaannns 160 6231164 ceevnveeeeeeeiineeeeennnnn. 19 6233028 ............ 39,41, 43, 47
5900198 ....covviiiiiiiiiiians 160 6231188 ..o 79 6233031 ..ceiiiiiii e 45
5900205 ..uevveveeiiiieeeennnnns 160 6231189 .eevvvvveiieeieieeeeennnnn. 79 6233032 cccvvvveeeennnn. 41, 43, 45
5900209 ..uiivirneiiieeeenannns 161 6231203 ceevnvvieiieeeeeeeeeennnnn, 57 6233037 ............ 39,41, 43, 47
5900210 ...vvviviniiiiiiiiieaens 160 6231223 ..o 117 6233040 ..ooiiiiiieea 45
5900213 .uuiiirieeeiiieeeenannns 161 6231372 ceveeiieeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 65 6233048 ..cevveeeiieeeinnnnn. 35, 37
5900214 .uviiieiieeiiieee e 161 6231411 wvveevieeeeineeeeeennn, 113 6233056 ...ccvvvnnnnnnnn. 39,41, 43
5900216 ...ocvvvvniiniiniiinenans 161 6231413 ..o 113 6233057 oeiiiiiiii 47
5900217 evreirereeiiiieeeennnnns 161 6231430 .ooeevevnnnnnnnn.. 113,115 6233062 ..coeeeevnnnnenen. 39,41, 43
5900221 .uviiirireeiiieeeeennnnns 160 6231431 .ccovevennnnnnnnn. 113,115 6233065 ................ 5,7,41, 43
5900233 .uuiiieiieeiiieeeeenns 160 6231432 ..cooevevnnn. 113,115 6233077 wovevveennnnnnen. 37,41, 43
5900234 ....coiviiiiiiiiiis 160 6231438 ..coiiiiii 113 6233082 ..o 43
5900237 .cviiiiiiiiiiias 161 6231439 ..ciiiiiii 113 6233095 ..o 35
5900247 uviiirieeeieieee e 160 6231443 ..cocvvvnnnnnnnn. 113,115 6233101 cevnveeeeeneeieieeeeeennn, 43
5900248 ...eeveieeiiiieee e 160 6231475 weeveeeieeeeeeeeeeeennnn 53 6233105 ...eveeeernnnnnns 39,41, 43
5900283 ..uiiiririeiiieeeenaans 160 6231488 ...cccevvnnnneenn.. 113,115 6233106 ...cceeevnnneenee. 39,41, 43
5900284 ..uiiiviieeiiieee e 160 6231489 .....cevvneneeeen.. 113,115 6233107 ..coeeeevnnnnenee. 39,41, 43
5900285 ...ivviveeiiiieeeennnnns 160 6231492 ..ccoeevvnnnnnnnn. 113,115 6233126 ceueeeeeeeeeiiieeeennnnn, 44
5900287 .eviiirireeiiiiieeeennnnns 160 6231495 ...coeevvnnnennnn.. 113,115 6233127 ceeveeeieieeieieeeennn, 44
5900290 ..uiivirneiiieeeennnnns 160 6231501 ceovvvvenneeiineeeennnnn. 77 6234106 .cccvvereeeveeeeennnnn. 49,51
6000003 ...cviviiiiiiiians 161 6231503 ..o 77 6234295 ..o 69
6730040 Index - 2 February 2005



Snack / Center Parts Manual

Part Number Index

Part Number..........co.oov... Page Part Number...........oooouu... Page Part Number .......c..cuve.. Page
6234516 ..euiiiiniiiiieeiieeiins 119 6237222 wovieeieeeeeieeeean, 147 6333009 ..cvvvvivniiineeineeiinnnns 44
6234603 ..euiiiiniiiiieeieeiins 133 6237223 oo, 147 6333010 .cevvnvivniiineineeiinnnns 44
6234620 ..euiiiiniiiiieeieiins 133 6237224 .cooeeiieieeieeeeen, 147 6333011 woeeeeeneeeeeeeeeeaann, 44
6234628 ieuiiiiiiiieeeiee i 44 6237225 eeeiiiieeieeieeeiins 147 6333012 .oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaann 44
6237008 ..euiiieiiiiiieeiieeiinns 101 6237227 weveeeeeeeeeeeeeeean, 147 6335002 ............ 149, 153, 163
6237014 .95,97,99,101, 103, 6237252 riieieeiieeinee e 147 6337020 .95,97,99,101, 103,

105, .......... 107,109 6237271 eevevieeeeeineeiieeeennnns 147 105, ......... 107, 109
6237016 .eevivienieineeiieiinnns 145 6237272 eveeeieeeeeieeeeean, 147 6337021 ..ceevvvenneennnns 105, 107
6237020 ..evvereneinnnnnnn 105, 107 6237288 .ccevvveeeeeneiineinnnns 109 6337022 .ceeveieeneiiieiieeenn, 105
6237023 ..95, 97,99, 101, 103 6237301 ...... 81, 83,85,87,89 6337023 ...oevvveniinnennnnn 93, 107
6237031 cevriiiiiiiiieeeiieeeias 109 6237303 ............ 81,83,87,89 6337024 ...cevvieviiiieiieaenn, 105
6237046 oeviiiriiieeeieeiins 99 6237306 ...81,83,87,89, 143, 6337025 .ievvnieineiiieineeeenn 107
6237049 ..evvviiriiinenn. 69, 109 145 6337030 .evveeinneiinnnns 105, 107
6237050 .evuiiiiniiinieeiieiinns 109 6237313 .ooieeeeeieeeiieeiieen, 145 6337032 .ccevvvvenneeennnns 105, 107
6237053 .95,97,99,101, 103, 6237314 ............ 81, 83,87,89 6337044 ...... 81, 83, 85, 87, 89

109 6237315 ...... 81, 83, 85,87,89 6337049 ...... 81, 83, 85, 87, 89
6237062 evnieeniiriiieeeeneens 109 6237335 ...... 81, 83, 85, 87,89 6337057 81, 83, 85,87,89,117
6237063 ........... 101, 105,107 6237336 ...... 81,83,85,87,89 6337058 ..cceeviivneiiiniinnnnnnn 111
6237064 ..eviieeiiiiieeeiieiinnns 109 6237340 .covvviveeneieeeiieeenn, 121 6337076 eevveeveneeineenneenenn. 143
6237065 ..eviieeniiinieeiniiinns 109 6237342 .coveeiieieeieiieeen, 121 6337078 eeeveeeeneeiieeieeeenn, 143
6237066 ..eueevenneennnnnn. 105, 109 6237347 ............ 81,83,87,89 6337079 .ceevvviiniiiieiieeen, 143
6237068 ..eviiieniiiiieeiiiiinnns 109 6237356 .cceevvveeneinnnnnnn 91,111 6337082 ...... 81, 83, 85, 87, 89
6237069 ...uevvenneinnnnnn. 107,109 6237421 .coevvveeeeineeiieeeennnns 109 6337085 .ccevvvveneiireirneennn. 143
6237074 ceeeeeeeeeeieeeiee e 91 6237424 .cueeveeen. 93,109 6337093 ....eoevvnrrnnnnns 81, 83, 89
6237075 cevvieeernieeeeeineeeneens 91 6237436 .ceeviieneeiieiieeiieens 91 6337109 .eevvieenieiieeennnenn 87, 89
6237076 evveeirniernieeiieeeneens 91 6237438 .ceeriieeeiieeiieeiiaee 91 6337110 ceeveeeneeeieeennnen. 81, 83
6237077 ceveeeeereeeieeeiee e 91 6237439 .ieeriieieeieeie e 95 6338015 ..eoiiieniiieeieeeeeen 75
6237078 evveeirieeeeeiee i 91 6237446 ..cevveevreeinannn 93,99 6338016 ..cevevneirniinnnnnnn. 73,75
6237087 ceveieieieeieeeiee i 109 6237517 ovveeieeeeeiieeiieeen, 109 6338017 .cevveveeneiiineiieeiinnnns 77
6237095 ........... 105, 107,109 6237518 .ccevevveeneenneeninennn. 109 6338021 ...... 67,81, 83, 87, 89
6237106 eevnieirniienieeineenns 99 6238068 ....eievuiiiiiiieiiiens 69 6338027 iervriiiiiiiieeieeiis 71
6237108 .eeviviineiiieiinnnns 95,97 6238070 ..eeevreeinneinnnnns 69, 125 6338046 ..cevviivnniiineiiiininnnns 67
6237110 evuiiieniiinieeiieeiinns 143 6238074 .coveeeeeeeeiieeieeennnn 65 6338047 ievvniiiiiiieeieiiis 69
6237111 cevniiieiiieeeieeenas 143 6238075 .oveveeeeeieeeiineeennen 67 6338049 ..oevniiiiiiieeiieiiis 69
6237115 ...... 81,83,85,87,89 6238084 ....cevvveivniiiieeinnennn. 69 6338050 ..evvuiirniiiiiiieiiinnns 69
6237116 .95,97,99,101, 103, 6238090 ..ivviiiiiiieeereeanan 67 6338051 .cevvniirniiineiiiininnas 69

105, i 107 6238104 .oveveeieeineeiieeennn 67 6338053 ..evvniiriiiiieiieiiins 65
6237119 cevniiieiiiiiieeieeins 143 6238112 .coveveeeieeeeieeiieeennn 67 6338054 .cevvniiiniiinieiieinins 65
8237157 cerrieiieeieeeieeiiens 143 6238113 .coveeeeeieeieeeiieeenne 65 6338058 ..eevuiiiiiiiiiiieiiinas 65
6237165 evveeirniienieeinerians 91 6238136 .ceevrieriiiiiiieiiiens 67 6338059 ..eevniiiniiiieiiiiiins 67
6237167 ..95,97,99, 101, 103 6238137 .cevvvvvrrieineiiniiennnenns 67 6338060 ..cevvrvvniiineiiniiiinnnns 67
6237170 ceerreiniiineeennn. 91,111 6238166 ............ 71,73,75,77 6339000 ...ccevvvevneeernenneennns. 53
6237171 creeeeeieieeeeeiee e 91 6239026 ....evvuneiinnnnnnn. 51,164 6339004 ........eveeuen..n. 164, 165
6237172 ceeeeeeieeeiieeeiee e 91 6239048 ...eviieieiiieiieeiiaen, 43 6339009 ...coevniiiiieiiieinn 163
6237174 cevnieieeeieeeieeiiens 111 6262021 ..oveeveeeeeineeeieeennn 33 6339017 ceriiiiiiieeieeis 163
6237176 ..ouveeenn.ns 99,101, 103 6263002 ..ccevvveenneirnierinennnnn 37 6339021 .............. 69, 164, 165
6237177 ceveeeiieeiieeenns 95,97 6263003 ..eoeevniiiiiiiieeiieeenn, 41 6341007 .eveeeeniieneeiinieinn, 117
6237179 ceereieiriiieeeie e 99 6269013 ..ieuiiiiieiieeieeiee 41 6342040 ..oeeenniiieiieeieeen, 19
6237181 ..95,97,99, 101, 103 6277202 ..cvvvvveeieneinneennnns 147 6351005 ..cevvvvvnneeinneinnenenn. 117
6237184 ceveiiireeieeeiee e 91 6331009 ..eeviieieiiieiieeiannns 117 6361040 .ccvvvvvenieeneenneeiinnnns 79
6237192 cerriiiiieiieeieeeias 143 6331089 ...cevvvvvvnennnns 117,119 6361041 ccvvvvevneeveieeenneenennnns 79
6237193 ivriiiiieieee e 143 6332052 ..oeeviveineiieiiieeinnnn 44 6361042 ..uoeieeiiieeiieeieeenn, 79
6237194 evniiieiiieeeieeeias 143 6333004 ..ooeviveeeeiieiiieeennnn 44 6361051 ..oeeeeniiinieiineinnnnenn 117
6237195 ...... 81,83,85,87,89 6333005 ...ccevniiiiniiniiinnennn. 44 6362021 ..iiieniiieeeieeiieeeis 5
6237201 cevniiiiiiiiiieeieeeins 147 6333006 ..ceevveenneirneiiineennnn 44 6367018 ..uvviereieeeiieeieeennn 93
6237202 cirniiiieeieeeiee s 147 6333007 .oeeeeeeneiineiieneeennnn 44 6369000 ...ceeevniirniiineiiieennn 79
6237206 evuiiieniiiiieeiieeinns 145 6333008 ............ 39,41,43,44 6369005 .....eoeevniiinneinnennnn. 164
February 2005 Index - 3 6730040



Part Number Index

Snack / Center Parts Manual

Part Number .................... Page  Part Number.................... Page  Part Number .................... Page
6400002 ....ooiiiiiiiieieeaes 161 6537026 ... 35, 37,95,97, 105, 6732030 v 3
6404004 ........cevnnenen. 133, 135 107, e 109 6732031 ..o 3
6404009 ....ooiiiiiiiiiies 129 6537027 i 103 6732032 v 3
6404013 .oviiieeeeeiiieeeeeinns 139 6537030 ..... 81, 83, 85, 87, 89, 6732033 couneeeiireeiiirieeens 11, 23
6404015 ...coooiiiiiies 139 143, ... 145 6732034 ..o 11
6404017 weviiieereeeieee e 139 6537031 cevvnreveiieeiiieeeeeennnn, 81 6732035 11,19, 27, 29, 33, 49,
6404019 ..vviieeeeeiieeeeeinn 139 6538000 ..ovvvvverneeiinneeeennnnn. 67 e 51,55
6404022 .....ccvninnnnnnn 133, 135 6551002 ..c.oiiiiiiiiiea 111 6732038 ..o 3
6404023 .....cconinnnnen. 133, 135 6551004 ..o 85 6732039 ..o 3
6404024 ..viiieieeiieeee e 133 6551005 ..ovvevernnreennnnnn. 83,85 6732040 ..ouveiiieiiiiieeeiieees 3
6404025 ..viiieeieeiieee e 133 6558009 ..oouiiernieiiiieeeeennnnn. 67 6732043 .ooeeeeeeiieeeeainnnnn, 3,21
6404026 ....cooviiiiiiiieiieas 133 6559001 ...... 39, 163, 164, 165 6732044 ... 21
6404027 ...oviiiinnnnnn. 133, 141 6559005 ...ciiiiiiiii 67 6732045 ... 21
6404030 ..evviiiiiiiieieas 141 6559007 ..ccvviviiiinnnnns 164, 165 6732047 ..o 23
6404031 ......cevinnnnnenn 133, 135 6559008 ....oviiiiiiiiea 163 6732048 ... 3
6404033 ...ceiiiies 139 6559009 .....ooevvieinnnnns 164, 165 6732049 ..o 21
6404034 .......... 39,41,43,139 6559010 ..ovviiniiiiiiieae 163 6732050 ..eviiiiiiiea 19
6404035 ..o 139 6559011 ..oiiiiiiiiiiea 163 6732051 ..o 19
6404036 ....oviiiiiiiieieas 139 6559016 .......ceveennnnns 164, 165 6732052 ..o 23
6404043 ..viiieeieeiieee e 125 6731001 ..ovvvevevnenenn. 93,111 6732053 .oeveeveeeiieeennn, 19,21
6404054 ...iiieeieeiieeeeeeinnns 125 6731007 ....81,83,87,89, 111 6732054 ..cevvvvevvvneeeennnn. 19,21
6404060 ..ueevvereerireeeeinnnns 125 6731008 ..ouvvveveeeeeerieeeennnn. 119 6732059 ..ccvevveeeeieenn, 49,51
6404061 .....ocviiiiiiieeas 125 6731025 ..o 117 6732060 ....ceviviiiieien 49,51
6404067 ........... 129, 133, 141 6731030 .eovviiniiiiiieeeea 115 6732062 ..o 21
6404070 .uvvieeeeeeeiieeeeennnnns 133 6731036 cevvnreveiieeiineeeeennnnn. 91 6732063 .ceevneeeeiieeeinnnnn. 49,51
6404073 .viiiiies 139 6731037 e 55 6732085 ..o 3
6404074 ..o 139 6731044 ....ooiiiiiiie 115 6732086 ...ooiiiiiieieea 19
6404090 ....ovviiiiiiiieiieas 133 6731045 ...coiiii 115 6732087 v 21
6404005 ... 141 6731046 ....oiiniiiiiiiies 53 6732088 ... 21
6404096 .....ccviiiiiiiieiieas 141 6731047 .ceiiiiiiiiiiie 117 6733001 ..oovviiiiiee e 39
6404098 ....oooiiiiiies 141 6731056 .... 83, 85, 87, 89, 145 6733002 ..o 39
6404107 ...ovvvninnnnnn. 133, 141 6731057 .....c........ 81,111, 145 6733003 ..o 39
6404108 ....cevvvreeennnnn. 133,141 6732002 .ccoevnreeeineeeiins 3,5 6733005 ..ccceiunieiiieenn. 33,39
6404112 ..oovvveeeeennnn. 119,123 6732003 .coeevvrevvirneiinins 3,5 6733006 ..ccevveniiiiiieeiiieeees 33
B404113 .oviiiieieeiieee e 133 6732004 ceovnveveieeeiiieeeeenn, 3,5 6734003 ..coevveeiiiieeeeiieees 129
6404114 ....ooiiiiiiies 133 6732005 ..ooviiiiiii 5 6734004 ....ceiiiiiiiies 129
6408028 ....oiiiiiiiie e 71 6732006 ...eviniiiiiiiiieeeee 9 6734005 ...ooviiiiiiiies 125
6408113 ..o 75 6732007 .evnviiiiiiiiiieee 9 6734006 ....cvvviiiiiiieeens 129
6408114 ....oiiiiiieee 75 6732008 ..oviiiiiii 9 6734007 oo 127
B408115 ...ovevreeeirieeeeieeenens 75 6732009 ..ouviveeieeiiieeeeeiieeeenn 9 6734008 ...cevvvreeirnnnnns 119,123
6408117 ...cccvvnennnnns 71,73,75 6732010 ..oviiiiiiiiie e 9 6734009 ...coiiiiiies 127
6408119 ............ 71,73,75,77 6732011 ..oviiiiiie 9 6734011 ...ocviiiiiias 129
B408134 ..iveerieeiieeeeeieeenens 73 6732012 weoveeeeeeeeiieeeeeenn 3,5 6734013 ooveeieiiiieeeeiee 131
B408154 ..iveveieeiieeeeiieeeaens 67 6732013 .eovvieeiieeiiieeeeiieeeenns T 6734014 ..ovveveeeeeeninnnnns 83,131
6508006 .....ooviiiiiiiieiieian 67 6732014 ... 7 6734015 ..o 125
6508033 .uniievriiiiriieeeenaeenens 69 6732015 .eeiiieiieeiiieeeeiieeeens 7 6734016 ..oeveeeeeeernnnnnns 81,131
6537001 .uveeereneeiris 87,89 6732016 .coevevneeeiiieeieieeeeeann, 7T 6734018 ..ooveeveeeeveannn, 87, 89
6537013 ..oevvvvennnnns 95,97,103 6732017 ceevuveiieieeeiieeeeennn, 3,5 6734019 .coevveeiiinnnnn, 89, 131
6537014 ............... 95, 97,103 6732018 ..o 11 6734020 ..oviviiiiiiieiieeas 131
6537017 .o 103 6732019 ..oviiiiie 13 6734021 ..o 131
6537018 ............... 95,97,101 6732020 .eviiiiiiiiiiie e 13 6734022 ..o 131
6537019 81, 83,85,87,89, 143 6732021 .coeevvivneiineenieneennn, 13 6734024 ...covvevneeneennns 119, 123
6537021 ..oeevvrnnnnnns 95,97,103 6732022 ceovviiiiieeeiieeeeennn 11 6734025 ..ccovveneeennnnnnns 119,123
6537022 .uiiirieeeirinns 93,103 6732024 .coeevneiiiieeeieeeenen, 11 6734030 ..oceveeneeernnnnnes 135, 137
6537023 ..o 93, 95 6732025 ..o 17 6734031 ..o 137
6537024 .oveiieiieeeiieeens 93,97 6732026 ...ocevvnnnnnnn. 17,19,21 6734032 ccovveveeeveeeeeeeeenn, 137
6537025 ..o 101 6732027 e 3 6734033 ..o 137
6730040 Index - 4 February 2005



Snack / Center Parts Manual

Part Number Index

Part Number..........co.oov... Page Part Number...........oooouu... Page Part Number .......c..cuve.. Page
6734034 evveeiiiieeeieieeeeiaenn 137 6734115 ............... 81,83,145 ... 65,67,111, 149,
6734035 eiieiriniieeee 137 6736000 ..ovevvenviniinieneiniennnn 155 151, ..153, 157, 159
6734036 .eevveeeiiineeieineeeennnn 137 6736001 ....coeevvvnnneeee. 155,163 9900098 ......eevvvvnreiirnreeeennn. 59
6734037 tiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee 137 6736005 ...ovviiiiiiiii i 155 9900106 ....vvvvvvvvrnnnnns 151, 153
6734038 ..iiiiiiiiiiiieee 137 6737003 .oiviiiiiiiii s 145 9900113 .ooiiiiiiiiiiiiirrrrreeees 39
6734039 .eeviiiiiieeeeiieeeinnnn 137 6737004 .couvveeeeeeeiieeeeennn, 145 9900121 ............ 27,39,41, 43
6734040 .iiiiiiiiiiiiieee 137 6737005 ..iviiiiiiiiiiiiiiaa 93 9900138 ..ivviviiiiiriiiiiiiiiee 145
6734041 ..iiiiiiiiiieee 137 6737008 ..ovvviiiiiiiiiea 145 9900157 .vvvvvvviiiiriiiiinnns 51,91
6734042 i 137 6737010 .ovvvviiiiiiiii i 145 9900160 ..ovvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiireee, 29
6734043 ovveeeiieeieieeeinenn 137 6737011 ...... 81, 83,85,87,89 9900170 ...cevevvrieeirieeeiiieeens 27
6734047 ittt 135 6738001 ...ovvvviiiiiiiree e 111 9900203 ...vvviviiriiiinnnns 77,153
6734048 ..ot 135 6738002 ..ovviiiiiiiiiiriias 111 9900205 ..iiviiiiiiiriiirrrrreee 73
6734049 .. 135 6738003 ..oiviiiiiiiii e 117 9900214 ...... 81, 83, 85, 87, 89
6734050 .iiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee 135 6738004 ....ovviiiiiiiiia 67 9900218 ..oiiiiiiiiiiiiiirrieee, 57
6734051 evvneieiiieeieineeeenenn 135 6738005 .ccvvvvvviveneeennnnnn. 65,67 9900219 ...covevnniiiiiieeiieeeeens 61
6734052 ivniieiiieieeeeenen 133 6739003 ..ocevverneinnennnnnn 11,164 9900415 .95,97,99,101, 103,
6734053 ........... 133, 135, 139 6739005 ...ovviiiiiiiiinns 163, 164 105, i, 107
6734054 .ovveiiiiieeiiieeeenenn 139 6739006 ..cuvvvvveeneeiiieeeennnn. 164 9900425 ....ocevvnveevennnnnnnn 49,51
6734055 ..evveieiiieeieiieeeennnn 139 6739007 ..ovvvvvveeneennnn. 13,164 9980332 ..cevevvriiiiiieeiiiiees 155
6734056 ..euveeiiirneiieineeeinenn 139 6739009 ...coeevvvvnreennn. 11,164 9983778 .ooveeeeeeeereeeeeneeees 155
6734057 cevvneeeieieeeeeiieeennnnn 133 6739010 eevvrveveieeiieeeeeennn, 164 9984094 ................ 61, 79, 157
6734058 ...uoveeeverennn 133,135 6739011 .eeeevreeieieeiiin, 164 9984629 ...c.ooeevveeeeiieeinnnn 157
6734059 ...ciiviiiiiiiinnns 133, 135 6739012 ........... 163, 164, 165 9984636 ..ivviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee 63
6734060 ...uveveevnnnennn. 133,135 6739013 .ooevvnireeeieeeieieeeeaaen, 5 9985248 ...ccooeeveiiiiieeeiinn, 155
6734061 eevneverinneeieireeeennnn 135 6739014 ........ 19, 21,164,165 9989046 .....ccevvrvveerieeennnnn. 157
6734064 ovvneieieieeieiieeeinnnn 135 6739021 ...coevevennnnenn. 155,157 9989100 .......cevvvenneee. 129, 157
6734065 ...uvveeernnnnnn 123,133 6739055 ..ceevnieeieieeiiieenn 164 9989369 ...oooeevvrveeirieeinnnnn. 157
6734066 ..evveererneeieireeeennnn 133 6777000 .cevvvvevieeeiieeeeeennn, 145 9989639 ........euvveeeen.. 149, 163
6734067 iiiiiiiiiiiiiieee 135 6804055 ....ivviiiiiee 127 9989659 ....iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 163
6734068 ...iiiiiiiiiiieee 135 6804061 .....vvvvvviiiiiiiiiiians 133 9989673 ..iiiiiiiiirriiiiiiiiiee 157
6734070 iviiiiiiiiiiieeeee, 127 6809010 ..ovvvvviiiiriiiririiiaas 165 9989674 ..ovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 157
6734072 iiiiiiiiiiiiiienneees 127 6844001 ....ovvviviiiiiiiiiias 125 9989676 ..ivvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 121
6734073 ittt 133 6844006 .....vvvvvviiiiiiiiiiin 127 9989685 ...iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 163
6734074 ..ttt 133 6881040 ..ovvvvviviiiiiiiiriiiaas 129 9989687 ..iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 163
6734076 oiiiiiiiiiiiiernneeees 133 6889000 ...ovvvvvviiirrrriiiiinnn, 129 9989750 .......euuut 155, 163, 164
6734077 ceveeeeeeieeeeeeeeeenenn 133 7207027 ooveeieeeeeeieeeeeeean, 75 9989755 ..ccocevvreeennnn. 155, 163
6734078 ovveeeeveeeeeeireeeennnn 133 7215019 ...ovvevevennnnenn, 151,163 9989823 ....evvviveieeeirieenennn 153
6734080 ...everervnnnnnn. 83,87,89 8905011 ....evvrvrrirnneeinnnnnn. 3,27 9992400 ...coeevuiiiiieeeiieeeees 27
6734081 ........... 81,83,87,89 8905012 ....evvivirnieiiieeeinnnn 27 9994000 ....ceevneiiiiieiiieeeenns 27
6734083 ........... 81,83,87,89 9900012 ....oevevevniiiiieeeennnn, 63 G

6734084 ..oviviniiieiieeieeeean, 83 9900023 ....cceviieiiiieiiieeennnns 147 G1472027 ..o 7,9
6734085 ..euiiiniiiiiiiieieeneeane, 81 9900034 ............ 39,41,43,51  G1472028 ..oniionie 25
6734086 ........... 81, 83, 87, 89 9900071 ..vvvvvriiiiiiiiiiiiaaas 13

6734090 ..iiiiiiiiiiiiee 81 9900078 .ivvviiriiiiiiiiiiiiiiaas 53

6734100 ..evieeniiniiieeeenns 133 9900081 21, 35, 37,49, 51,61,

February 2005 Index - 5 6730040



	Section A: Exterior of Door
	TABLE 1 Door and Trim Panels
	TABLE 2 Pop and Trim Display
	TABLE 3A: Top Cabinet Assembly With Pop Displays
	TABLE 3B: Bottom Cabinet Assembly with Pop Displays
	TABLE 4 Frame - Cup Display Door
	TABLE 5 Exterior Door - Pop Lights Display
	TABLE 6 Pop Display Backlight Assembly - Top
	TABLE 7 Pop Display Backlight Assembly - Side
	TABLE 8 Pop Display Backlight Assembly - Bottom

	Section B: Interior of Door
	TABLE 9 Interior Door Miscellaneous (Part 1 of 2)
	TABLE 10 Interior Door Miscellaneous (Part 2 of 2)
	TABLE 11 Menu Backligght Assembly - Upper
	TABLE 12 Lockbar Assembly
	TABLE 13 Door Lock Parts
	TABLE 14 Coin Return Cup Parts
	TABLE 15 Cup Canisters and Cup Machanism Assembly
	TABLE 16 Cup Canisters and Cup Mechanisms For 12 Thru 20 oz Cups
	TABLE 17 Turret and Canister Assembly - 4 Column For 12 Thru 20 OZ Cups
	TABLE 18 Turret and Canister Assembly - 7 Column for 12 thru 20 OZ CUPS
	TABLE 19 Cup Mechanism Assembly - 4 Column For 12 Thru 20 OZ Cups
	TABLE 20 Cup Mechanism Assembly - 7 Column For 12 Thru 20 OZ Cups
	TABLE 21 Mechanism Assembly - 11 Column For 7 Thru 12 oz Cups
	TABLE 22 Cup Ring Assembly
	TABLE 23 Actuator Assembly - Cup Ring
	TABLE 24 Mounting Bracket Assembly - Right
	TABLE 25 Manual Door
	TABLE 26 Auto Door

	Section C: Cabinet, Misc. Parts
	TABLE 27 Cabinet Miscellaneous Parts
	TABLE 28 Door Hinge Assembly - Upper and Lower
	TABLE 29 Leg Assembly
	TABLE 30 Base Plate and Assembly - (Millennia)
	TABLE 31 Cabinet Service - Light Bracket Assembly
	TABLE 32 Overflow Switch Assembly

	Section D: Water Tank, Water Filters
	TABLE 33 Hot Water Valve Assembly - 115V
	TABLE 34 Water Tank Assembly
	TABLE 35 Water Tank - Lid Assembly
	TABLE 36 Filter and Head Assembly - Hydro Life 115V
	TABLE 37 Filter Head Assembly - Everpure 115V
	TABLE 38 Filter Head Assembly - Cuno 115V
	TABLE 39 Bracket and Valve Assembly
	TABLE 40 Heater Assembly - 115 / 50W (Optional)

	Section E: Product Canisters
	TABLE 41 Canister Support Assembly - Dual Grinder
	TABLE 42 Canister Support Assembly - Dual/Fresh Brewed w/ 7th Product
	TABLE 43 Canister Support Assembly - Freeze Dried with 7th Product
	TABLE 44 Canister Support Assembly - Single Fresh Brewed w/ 7th Product
	TABLE 45 Canister Support Assembly - Single Fresh Brewed w/ 6th Product
	TABLE 46 Canister Motor - Location
	TABLE 47 Canister Assemblies
	TABLE 48 Canister Assembly - Chocolate
	TABLE 49 Canister Assembly - Soup 6th Product
	TABLE 50 Canister Assembly - Lightener
	TABLE 51 Canister Assembly - 1 sleeve
	TABLE 52 Canister Assembly - Freeze Dried Coffee
	TABLE 53 Canister Assembly - Coffee Pre-Ground
	TABLE 54 Canister Assembly - Decaffeinated Pre-Ground
	TABLE 55 Canister Assembly - Coffee Bean
	TABLE 55A: Canister Assembly - Decaf Bean (Not Shown)

	Section F: Cup Station
	TABLE 56 Canister Support Assembly - Cup Station
	TABLE 57 Cup Delivery Assembly For 7 thru 12 OZ Cups
	TABLE 58 Cup Delivery Assembly For 12 Thru 20 OZ Cups - Surevend
	TABLE 59 Cup Delivery Station and Miscellaneous Cabinet Parts

	Section G: Brewer, Paper Filter
	TABLE 60 Filter paper and Blower Assembly
	TABLE 61 Bracket, Blower, and Cover Assembly
	TABLE 62 Filter Paper - Pump/Brewer Drive (location)
	TABLE 63 Filter Paper Assembly
	TABLE 64 Pump Assembly - 115V
	TABLE 65 Brewer Drive Assembly
	TABLE 66 Brewer Assembly with Hoses and Mixing Bowl
	TABLE 67 Brewer Assembly With Filter
	TABLE 68 Brewer Assembly Without Filter
	TABLE 69 Gear Train Assembly
	TABLE 70 Carrier and Cam Follower Assembly
	TABLE 71A: Idle Axle and Roller Assembly - Right
	TABLE 71B: Idle Axle and Roller Assembly - Left
	TABLE 72 Whipper Assembly
	TABLE 73 Fresh Brew Mixing Bowl Assembly - with Cap and Spout
	TABLE 74 Grinder Assembly - Coffee Bean

	Section H: Monetary, Cabinet Back
	TABLE 75 Exterior Monetary Door
	TABLE 76 Interior Monetary Door (Part 1 of 3)
	TABLE 77 Interior Monetary Door (Part 2 of 3)
	TABLE 78 Interior Monetary Door (Part 3 of 3)
	TABLE 79 Power Panel Assembly - 20A
	TABLE 80A Monetary - Debit Card Readers and Bill Validators
	TABLE 80B Monetary Location Options
	TABLE 80C Card Reader Options
	TABLE 80D Bill Validator Options
	TABLE 80E Coin Mechanism Options
	TABLE 81A Wiring Diagram - Hot Beverage 115/230 Volt
	TABLE 81B J Connections




